First Interim
Budget Training




First Interim

What is the First Intertim:

The First Interim report is a snapshot in time of a LEA’s revenue and
expenditure forecasts for the current fiscal year as well as a projection
of the two subsequent fiscal years.

Covers the period from July 1 through October 31 each fiscal year

Must be submitted to the county office of education (COE) no later than
December 15

It is time to adjust the budget based upon the Enacted Budget and
subsequent trailer bills, the closing of the prior fiscal year, and other
local factors that impact revenues and expenditures.

Update and Adjust Budget and Projections



FIRST INTERIM CHECKLIST

DISTRICT:

CONTACT PERSON: PHONE/EXT:

o Form CI: Interim Report Certification Page (with original signature, with Met/Not Met & Yes/No
Indicators

o Positive O Qualified o Negative
O Promoted SACS file through SACS Web System
a Date promoted in SACS: o Official @ Non-Official

o FCMAT LCFF Calculation completed by district. Electronic copy sent to Matthew Hughes at
mahughes@kern.org.

o Technical Review Checklist with no fatal errors

o Form Al: Average Daily Attendance

o Form CASH or excel spreadsheet (reconciled with actuals through October 31st)

O Form MYPI: Multiyear Projections using base year 2023-24 and projections for 2024-25 and 2025-26

o Detailed Assumptions, or copies of documentation/PowerPoint presentations that will assist us in
our review of projected budget. (See MYP assumptions attached)

o Form 011: General Fund (Restricted, Unrestricted and Combined)
o Forms 091 - 711: All other District Funds and accounts, as applicable.

o Form 01CSl: Criteria and Standards, with all sections completed in full, with explanations for all
required conditions. Be sure to complete the salary and benefits negotiation sections fully, even if not
yet settled.

o SEMAL: District's should review this carefully to see if you are meeting your maintenance of effort
requirement.

ALL OF THE ABOVE ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR RECEIPT NO LATER THAN DECEMBER
15, 2024 ATTENTION:

District Advisory Services
c/o Matthew Hughes — 5th floor

1300 17th St - City Centre
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Please include this completed form as a cover for your submission.




Getting Started

Resources

e Common Message
e SSC First Interim Considerations
e SSC Dartboard

Provides Planning Factors:
e COLA
e STRS/PERS Rates
e Funding Rates (Lottery, Mandate Block Grant, etc.)
e Spending Deadlines

e Other Fiscal Information



FISCAL REPORT

PUBLIC EDUCATION'S POINT OF REFERENCE FOR MAKING EDUCATED DECISIONS

2024-25 First Interim Report Considerations

! BY LINETTE HODSON
% BY MATT PHILLIPS, CPA  Copyright 2024 School Services of California, Inc.  posted October 31,2024

The First Interim report is a snapshot in time of a local educational agency's (LEA) revenue and expenditure forecasts for the current fiscal year as well as a
projection of the two subsequent fiscal years. The First Interim report covers the period from July 1 through October 31 each fiscal vear and must be submitted to
the county office of education (COE) no later than December 15. It is time to adjust the budget based upon the Enacted Budget and subsequent trailer bills, the
closing of the prior fiscal year, and other local factors that impact revenues and expenditures.

The School Services of California Inc. (SSC) Financial Projection Dartboard (Dartboard) is updated with the Enacted Budget to include the cost-of-living
adjustment (COLA) and other financial factors needed for your budget and can be found at https://www.sscal.com/dartboard. Revisions to the Dartboard will be
made with the release of the Governor's Budget proposal for 2025-26 in January.

Below are legal considerations and “best practices” to help with the First Interim report.
Accounts Receivable/Accounts Payable

The California School Accounting Manual (CSAM) defines “accounts receivable” as amounts due from private persons, firms, and corporations. LEAs may
inadvertently err on the side of overstating the balance of their accounts receivable.

To enhance the accuracy of your agency’s accounts receivable, review the remaining entries recorded in the accounts receivable ledger to ensure they are
accurate and meet the CSAM's criteria for an accrual. Any unresolved accounts receivable from the prior vear should be investigated to determine whether they
are still valid and collectible according to the CSAM. An accounts receivable reconciliation report will assist in fully understanding amounts due that are still
outstanding and allow you to clear any recorded receivables that will not materialize this fiscal year.

The CSAM defines “accounts payable” as amounts due to private persons, firms, or corporations for services rendered and goods received on or before the close
of the year. In contrast to the accounts receivable, LEAs may understate the balance of their accounts payable by failing to accrue an amount due to an outside
vendor.
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SSC Dartboard

SSC School District and Charter School Financial Projection Dartboard
2024-25 Enacted State Budget

I'his version of the School Services of California Inc. (SSC) Financial Projection Dartboard is based on the 2024-25
Enacted State Budget. We have updated the cost-of-living adjustment (COLA), Consumer Price Index (CPI). and ten
year T-bill planning factors per the latest economic forecasts. We have also updated the Local Control Funding Formula
(LCFF) factors. We rely on various state agencies and outside sources in developing these factors, but we assume
responsibility for them with the understanding that they are general guidelines.

LCFF PLANNING FACTORS

Factor 2023-24° 2024-25° 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
[ Department of Finance Statutory COLA | 822% 1.07% [ 293% | 308% [ 3.30% ]
LCFF GRADE SPAN FACTORS FOR 2024-25

Entitlement Factors per ADA* TK-3 4-6 71-8 9-12
2023-24 Base Grants $9.919 $10.069 $10.367 $12.015
Statutory COLA of 1.07% $106 $108 S111 $129
2024-25 Base Grants $10,025 $10.177 $10.478 $12.144
Grade Span Adjustment Factors 10.4% 2.6%
Grade Span Adjustment Amounts $1.043 $316
2024-25 Adjusted Base Grants’ $11.068 $10.177 $10.478 $12.460
Transitional Kindergarten (TK) Add-On' $3.077

*Average daily attendance (ADA)

0 R Pl A A OR
Factors 2023-24 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28
California CPI 3.46% 3.23% 2.86% 2.81% 2.85%
California Lottery Unrestricted per ADA $211 $191 $191 $191 $191
Restricted per ADA $102 $82 $82 $82 $82
2 e Grades K-8 per ADA|  $37.81 $38.21 $39.33 $40.54 $41.88
Mendue Block Grans (Distric) Grades 9-12 per ADA | $72.81 $73.62 $75.18 | S78.11 $80.69
Grades K-8 per ADA $19.85 $20.06 $20.65 $21.29 $21.99
Mandate Block Grant (Charter) Grades 9-12 per ADA|__ $55.17 $55.76 $57.30 | $59.16 | S6L.11
Interest Rate for Ten-Year Treasuries 1.26% 3.89% 3.58% 3.60% 3.50%
CalSTRS Emplover Rate® 19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 19.10%
CalPERS Emplovyer Rate® 26.68% 27.05% 27.60% 28.00% 29.20%
Unemployment Insurance Rate’ 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05%
Minimum Wage* $16.00 $16.50 $17.00 $17.40 $17.80
Reserve Requirement District ADA Range
The greater of 5% or $87.000 0 to 300
The greater of 4% or $87.000 301 to 1,000
3% 1.001 to 30.000
2% 30,001 1o 250.000
1% 250,001 and higher




Getting Started

What’s needed?

e LCFF Calculator (Download from FCMAT)

COLA

Update Enrollment / ADA
Unduplicated Pupil Count
Property Taxes

EPA %

o O O O O



EPA Entitlement as % of statewide adjusted Revenue Limit (P-2)

Midway Elementary (63669) 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

(1) UNIVERSAL ASSUMPTIONS

Supplemental Grant % 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%

Concentration Grant (>55% population) 65.00% 65.00% 65.00% 65.00% 65.00% 65.00% 65.00% 65.00%

?:::":Z cflﬁi‘c‘:‘l’g:z::::‘::‘! So‘)‘;‘l’::::"gm 5.07% 13.26% 8.22% 1.07% 2.93% 3.08% 3.30% 3.29%
Statutory COLA 1.70% 6.56% 8.22% 1.07% 2.93% 3.08% 3.30% 3.29%
Augmentation/(COLA Suspension) 3.37% 6.70% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Base Grant Proration Factor (defict) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Add-on, ERT & MSA Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Transitional Kindergarten Add-on (2022-23 forward ) S - S 2,813 S 3,044 $ 3,077 S 3,167 S 3,265 S 3,373 ) 3,484

6.70046456% 26.70046456% 26.70046456% 26.70046456%

EPA Entitlement as % of statewide adjusted Revenue Limit (P-2) 73.31789035% 12.74780911% 21.98880689"

EPA Entitlement as % of statewide adjusted Revenue Limit (Annual) 75.37156903% 12.84814107% 21.98880689% 26.70046456% 26.70046456% 26.70046456% 26.70046456% LI N K

https://www.cde.ca.qov/fg/aa/pa/ratesandinfo.as



https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/aa/pa/ratesandinfo.asp

EPA Entitlement as % of statewide adjusted Revenue Limit (P-2)

Education Protection Account (EPA) Entitlement

Refer to the California Department of Education (CDE)'s Education Protection Account web page for EPA apportionment information and

frequently asked questions

2024-25 Department of Finance (DOF) Preliminary EPA Revenue Amount (Used for 1st, 2nd,
and 3rd Quarter EPA Payments)

CDE EPA Entitlement Percentage at Advance (Used for 1st and 2nd Quarter EPA Payments)

CDE EPA Entitlement Percentage at First Principal Apportionment (P-1) (Used for 3rd Quarter

EPA Payment)

2024-25 DOF Final EPA Revenue Amount (Used for 4th Quarter EPA Payments and Annual
Recomputation)

CDE EPA Entitiement Percentage at Second Principal Apportionment (P-2) (Used for 4th
Quarter EPA Payment)

CDE EPA Entitiement Percentage at Annual (Final)‘

$8.,522,444,200

< 26.70046456% >

TBD in February 2025

TBD in June 2025

TBD in June 2025

TBD in February 2026



Midway Elementary (63669) 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

( ¢ ) PROPERTY TAXES
( B
C-14-6 Estimated Property Taxes (excluding RDA) S 799,780 | S 1,256,879 | S 1,265,699 1,265,655 | 1,265,655 | S 1,265,655 | S 1,265,655 | $ 1,265,655 >
B-S Redevelopment Agency Local Revenue S - S - S - \} /—
Less In-Lieu Property Tax Transfer S S - S - S - S - S - S - S
Total Local Revenue S 799,780 S 1,256,879 S 1,265,699 S 1,265,655 S 1,265,655 S 1,265,655 S 1,265,655 S 1,265,655
( e ) UNDUPLICATED PUPIL PERCENTAGE
A-121A-32  pistrict Enroliment (second prior year) 88 72
A-111A-31 District Enroliment (first prior year) 72 64
A-11A-3 District Enroliment 64 85 85 I 85 I 85 | 85 l 85 I 85 b
A-221A-42  COE Enroliment (second prior year) - - T —
A-211A-41  COE Enroliment (first prior year) -
A-2tA-4 COE Enroliment - - - | l I l ‘ |
Total Enroliment 64 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
B-121B-32  pistrict Unduplicated Pupil Count (second prior year) 50 44
B-111B-3.1 District Unduplicated Pupil Count (first prior year) 44 28
B-11B-3 District Unduplicated Pupil Count 28 50 44 I 44 [ 44 I 44 ! 44 ] a4 ]
ADA used for the Transitional Kindergarten Add-on ONLY:
G-10 TK (Commencing in 2022-23) 2 1.04 1.82 ] 1.82 I 1.82 I 1.82 I 1.82 I 1.82 I
ADA used for Base, Supplemental and Concentration Grant Calculations:
Enter ADA by grade span. The calculator will determine the most advantageous funding option for each year's funding calculation.
Current Year ADA: (P-2, Necessary Small Schools, Annual for Special Day Class Extended Year) _ E—
W 14.30 24.20 20.14 C 20.14 l 20.14 20.14 20.14 20.14
B-1,0-5 Grades 4-6 15.07 13.72 11.63 3 11.63 .63
Grades 7-8 8.00 9.39 6.57 6.57 6.57 6.57 6.57 6.57
Grades 9-12 = =

TOTAL CURRENT YEAR ADA 37.37 47.31 3834 3834 3834 38.34 38.34 3834



REPORT OF THE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF TAXES TO 8E COLLECTED AND
DISTRIBUTED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24, ENDING JUNE 30, 2024
PERIOD: ANNUAL
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Getting Started

What’s needed?

Update/Verify Revenues -

o CDE website
o Grant Awards
o New Bargaining Agreements
Budget Report(s)
o Run Detail Budget Report by Resource to

“Scrub”

EDUCATION
Teaching & Learning~ Testing & Accountability ~ Fi

Home / Finance & Grants / Allocations & Apportionments / Principal Apportionment

Expanded Learning Opportunities Program

Funding details for Expanded Learning Opportunities Program.

Funds are apportioned to school districts and charter schools based on prior ye
transitional kindergarten/kindergarten through sixth grade (TK/K-6) and the pri
of the Second Principal Apportionment. The purpose of these funds is for afters
in Education Code Section 46120.

Fiscal Year 2024-25

= 2024-25 Funding_Profile - Program Description and Funding
= 2024-25 Funding Results - Apportionment(s) and Letter(s)

Fiscal Year 2023-24

= 2023-24 Funding_Profile - Program Description and Funding
« 2023-24 Funding Results - Apportionment(s) and Letter(s)

Fiscal Year 2022-23




1100 CERTIFICATED TEACHERS SALARIES
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-00-205-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-4000-000-00-000~-0000
01-0000-0-1100.01-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000

TOTAL: 1100

1300 CERTIFICATED SUPERV & ADM SAL
01-0000-0-1300.00-0000-2700-000-00-000-0000
01-0000-0-1300.00-0000-7100~000~00-000~0000

TOTAL: 1300

TOTAL: lxxx

2100 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE SALARIES
01-0000-0-2100.00-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000
01-0000-0-2100.00-1110~1000-000-00~101-0000
01-0000-0-2100.01-1110-1000-000-00~-101-0000

TOTAL: 2100

166,417.00
123,941.00
4,950.00
13,456.00
308,764.00

©0,400.00
34,950.00
125,350.00

434,114.00

0.00
21,167.00

7,897.00
29,064.00

35,349.47
0.00

0.00
400.00
35,749.47

6,750.33
2,893.00
9,643.33

45,392.80

0.00
3,723.87

0.00
3,723.87

106,048.41
0.00

0.00
€00.00
106,648.41

27,001.32
11,572.00
38,573.32

145,221.73

919.22-
4,643.14
0.00
3,723.92

€3.7 €0,368.594 38.2
.0 123,941.00 100.0
.0 4,950.00 100.0

4.4 12,856.00 g
34.5 202,115. @

€3,3%98.68 70.1
23,378.00 ¢€€.8
8€,77€6.68 €9.2

zss,esz.

16,523.86 78.0
7,897.00
25,340.04




1100 CERTIFICATED TEACHERS SALARIES
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-0Q 0% 1€6,417.00 106,048.41

01-0000- -1110-4000-000-0! 0.00 0.00

01-0000-0-1100.01-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000 400.00 §00.00 12,856.00 8
TOTAL: 1100 308,764.00 35,749.47 106,648.41 202,115. @

1300 CERTIFICATED SUPERV & ADM SAL
01-0000-0-1300.00-0000-2700-000-00-000-0000 ©0,400.00 6,750.33 27,001.32 €3,3%98.68 70.1
01-0000-0-1300.00-0000-7100~000~00-000~0000 34,950.00 2,893.00 11,572.00 23,378.00 ¢€€.8
TOTAL: 1300 125,350.00 9,643.33 38,573.32 8€,77€6.68 €9.2

TOTAL: 1lxxx 434,114.00 45,392.80 145,221.73 288, 892.

2100 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE SALARIES
01-0000-0-2100.00-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000 0.00 0.00 919.22-
01-0000-0-2100.00-1110~1000-000-00~101-0000 21,1€7.00 3,723.87 4,643.14
01-0000-0-2100.01-1110-1000-000-00~-101-0000 7,897.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL: 2100 29,064.00 3,723.87 3,723.92




1100 CERTIFICATED TEACHERS SALARIES
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-0Q 0% 1€6,417.00 106,048.41

01-0000- -1110-4000-000-0! 0.00 0.00
01-0000-0-1100.01-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000 400.00 €00.00 12,856.00
TOTAL: 1100 308,764.00 35,749.47 106€,648.41 202,115.59

1300 CERTIFICATED SUPERV & ADM SAL
01-0000-0-1300.00-0000-2700-000-00-000-0000 ©0,400.00 6,750.33 27,001.32 €3,398.68
01-0000-0-1300.00-0000-7100~000~00-000~0000 34,950.00 2,893.00 11,572.00 23,378.00
TOTAL: 1300 125,350.00 9,643.33 38,573.32 8€,776.68

TOTAL: lxxx 434,114.00 45,392.80 145,221.73 288,892.27

2100 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE SALARIES
01-0000-0-2100.00-1110-1000-000-0Cgiinining 0.00 0.00 919.22
01-0000-0-2100.00-1110~1000-000-40 0 21,1€7.00 3,723.87 1€,523.86
01-0000-0-2100.01-1110-1000-000~ @ 7,897.00 0.00 7,897.00
29,064.00 3,723.87 3,723.92 . 25,340.08




1ot Interim - Mexittrick FROM 10/01/2024 TO 06/30/2025
FUND 101 GENERAL FUND RESCURCE: 0000 NO REPORTING REQUIREMENT \6

FD-RESC-Y-0BJT. $0-COAL- FUNC-STE-T2-TY3-TYP§ EXPENDED/RECEIVED /.pi b

8011 State Aid
01-0000-0-8011,00-0000-0000-000-00-000- 0000 . 38.971.00 . . ; 111,748.00 41.7
TOTAL: SO01L 3 38,9%971.00 155,884.00 . . 111,748.00 41.7

8021 HOME OWNERS EXENMPTION
01-0000-0-8021.00-0000-0000-000~00~-C00~0000 . .00 12,337.00 100.0
TOTAL: 8021 \ ) 7337.00 c.00 v " 5 12,337.00 100.0

s0461 SECURED TAX ROLLS
01-0000-0-8041.00-0000-0000-000-00-000- 0000 .00 $,235.81 63,247.44 . 2,074,9887.56
TOTAL: 804L % .136.00 5,235.81 63,247.645 . . 2,074,887.56

8042 UNSECURED ROLL TAXES
01-0000-0-8042, 60-0000-0000-000-00-000- 000D 219,537 31,705, 28 219,915.39 g 380.39-
TCTAL: 8042 HS '-?0? 219753500 31,705.25 219,915.39 = 380.39-

TOTAL: €043 a1, 485,07~ 1B6.89- . . 84,054.89 100.0

8043 FRIOR YERRS TRXES
01-0000-0-8043.00-0000-0000-000-0¢-000-0000 \ U‘i"l u;:/e/ 385.07- 186.89- 3 : 94,064.89 100.0
00

8590 ALL OTHER STATE REVENGES
01-0000-0-8590.00-0000-0000-000-00-000-00C0 31,000.00 2,724.00 10,896.00 v . 20,104 .00 fa.8
TOTAL: 8590 I/ 31,000.00 2,724.00 10,896.00 : 20,104.00 64.8

8680 INTEREST
01-0000-0-3660.00-0000-0000-000-00-000-00C0 & ooo 52.00 . 25.483- ; . $2,025.43 100.0
TOTAL: 8660 5 52,200.00 . 25.43- g : $2.025.41 100.0

3699 ALL OTHER LOCAL REVENUES -
01-0000-0-869%.00-0000-0000~-000-00-000-0000 3‘9“0 60, o £,848.00 6,848.00 11.4
00 4

1 53,152.00 83.5
TOTAL: 8632 00 6,848.00 6,843.00 11,

53,152.00 88.%

3980 CONTRIBUTIONS FR UNRESTR REV
01-0000-0-8980.00-0000-0000-000-00-000-0000 305,690.00- 0.00 0.00 100.0 . 305,690,00-
TOTAL: E980 / 305,€90.00- 0.00 0.00 100.0 . 305,690.00- .0

TOTAL: Bxxx 2,558,817.00 96,994.19 45€,573.8%1 17.8 . 2,102,238.49 82.1

1100 CERTIFACATED TEACHERS SALARIES

01-0000+0-1100.00-1110-1000~-000-00~000-000C0 Vv $590,000.00 46,768,951 140,305.52 25.% . 409,694.47 4.4




Amt Needed for
CURRENT Remainder of
WORKING BUDGET (1 Month) YEAR TO DATE Year BALANCE

01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-00-202-0000 20,000.00 1,264.37 10,802.80 10,115 9,197.20
11201-0000-0-1100.01-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000 7,500.00 800 960 ¥ 6,400 6,540.00
li‘l_é]OI-OOOO-O-l100.02-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000 5,000.00 0 0 0 . 5,000.00
TOTAL: 1100 582,500.00 48,832.88 152,068.33 s . 430,431.67

1300 CERTIFICATED SUPERV & ADM SAL

01-0000-0-1300.00-1110-2700-000-00-000-0000 169,350.00 10,325.00 41,300.00 128,050.00
01-0000-0-1300.00-1110-7100-000-00-000-0000 66,150.00 4,425.00 17,700.00 : 48,450.00
TOTAL: 1300 235,500.00 14,750.00 §9,000.00 176,500.00

TOTAL: Lxxx 818,000.00 63,582.88 211,068.33 " 606,931.67

2100 INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE SALARIES

01-0000-0-2100.00-1110-1000-000-00-000-0000 122,500.00 11,957.21 34,503.68 5 87,996.32
01-0000-0-2100.00-1110-1000-000-00-201-0000 12,000.00 0 0 12,000.00
TOTAL: 2100 134,500.00 11,957.21 34,503.68 X 99,996.32

2200 CLASSIFIED SUPPORT SALARIES

01-0000-0-2200.00-1110-3600-000-00-000-0000 55,000.00 3,940.96 15,763.84 ! 39,236.16
01-0000-0-2200.00-1110-8100-000-00-000-0000 105,000.00 14,420.70 46,978.24 . 58,021.76
01-0000-0-2200.01-1110-3600-000-00-000-0000 19,000.00 2,898.45 3,758.40 ; 15,241.60
01-0000-0-2200.01-1110-8100-000-00-000-0000 5,000.00 0 0 5,000.00
TOTAL: 2200 184,000.00 21,260.11 66,500.48 ; 117,499.52

2400 CLERICAL & OFFICE SALARIES

01-0000-0-2400.00-0000-2700-000-00-000-0000 5§0,150.00 3,748.10 14,992.40 ; 35,157.60
01-0000-0-2400.00-0000-7200-000-00-000-0000 21,600.00 1,606.33 6,425.32 t 15,174.68
TOTAL: 2400 71,750.00 5.354.43 21,417.72 . 50,332.28




Balance Sheet Clean Up




File View Options Help+Video Description (F1) Example (Ctrl+F1)

FeEPF o=

View Show
' Tree ¢ Grd H & Showal € Show Only Favorites \

Search: I

Favorites

[£) Budget Report Writer (BDX110)

[£] General Ledger Report (GLD110/115/125)
[£] Financial Activity Report (FAR110)

[£) Cash Flow Report [GLD310)

[£) Comparative Budget Report (BDR110)

[£) Cash in County Treasury Report (GLD300)

[£ Financial Statement (GLD400/500)

1 Finance
Fixed Assets
Paosition Control
1 Payroll
_1 HR System
1 Custom Jobs - Q5SS Provided / Supported




#= Request Financial Statement (GLDSB45)

File Options

H? 8OO F

 Last:68796
© Main Selection” l .gccounts*l Qistricl[s]l

Regquest Financial Statement

District: |72 vI :
From date: |07/IJ1 /2024 LI To date: IUB/30/2025 ‘j

Report tile: |

Include Approved/Unapproved GL trans: IA - Approved transactions only. LI

RESOURCE |

() Request Board Financial Statement (GLDS00)

| Usersec: Y1 $DIST 97 Site:0 | 117872024 8:45AM




ASSETS AND LIABILITIES :

9110
9130
9200
9310
9500
9510
9515
9518
95198
9520
9526
9550
9560
9568
9590
9610

CASH IN COUNTY TREASURY
REVOLVING CASH ACCOUNT
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CURRENT LIAB
CURRENT LIABILITY STRS
CURRENT LIABILITIES H & W
CURRENT LIABILITIES S.U.I.
CURRENT LIABILITIES W/C
CURRENT LIABILITIES USE TAX
SISC III MONTHLY HEALTH PAYMEN
DEFERRED PAYROLL OPTION

STRS Contribution Refunds

DUE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

1,972,480.17

3,000.00
23,175.16
43,187.9¢

120,620.59-
25.97-
14,928.62

5,078.60

3,260.38

8,864.31-

725.71
52,774.25-

2,993.33-

1,458.12-

1,675.00-

3,949.21-

29,209.82-
.00
23,175.16-
.00
120,970.59
792.01-
.00
.00
761.0S
4,239.19
10.54-
2,908.25
42,657.91-
131.99-
1,675.00
.00

1,943,270.35

3,000.00
.00
43,187.9¢
350.00
817.98-
14,928.62
5,078.60
4,021.43
4,625.12-
715.17
49,866.00-
45,651.24-
1,590.11-
.00
3,9458.21-

* NET YEAR TO DATE FUND BALANCE 1,873,475.82 * 34,576.65 * 1,908,052.47 *

9791 FUND BAL-BEGINNING BALANCE 1,873,475.82- .00 1,873,475.82-

* EXCESS REVENUES ( EXPENDITURES ) * * .00 * 34,576.65 * 34,576.65 *




FUND RECONCILIATION
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES :

9110 CASH IN COUNTY TREASURY 19,334.73 83,478.96-

9500 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 5,709.70- 5,709.70

g “URRE CT . .91 .00
13,625.94- .00

77,769.26-* 77,769.26-*

g Deferred Revenue

t 9650 Object
t Revenue Object

+ EB@% B X

Dist |FD-RESC-Y-0BJT.SO-GOAL-FUNC-STE-T2-TY3-TYP4
01-€é010-0-9€50.00-0000-0000-000-00-000-0000

]
HE-MI




How to Create a Model




File View District Year Messages Window News Help+Video

Em--
-

sfmas

a Journals, Transfers (DC, JE, TF, TV)
ﬂ Manual Payroll Encumbering
s Payroll Transfers
Warrant Management (Cancels, Hand Issues, Recon.)
g AP [Purchasing
ﬂ Accounts Payable
Q AP Batch Maintenance




1

File Options Help+Video

@ HD P+ XX B0PEXES

rmmsﬁtﬁ: | 72

| Year: [2025

| Model: |00 - July Budget 24-25

_v| Model Type: & Budgst ¢ Actuals

Quick Entry  Account Maintena - dget Action | Import Accounts | Beneft Mapping

Fiter  Entry

—Quick Entry Settings and Defaul

Detail description:

Amounts entered will be: &' Added (" Replaced

Budget Action Settings
[ Automatically create a Budget Action
11/08/2024 | Number:

[~ Only show accounts with at least one locked detail line

Date:

m Max accts to return (Lower #=faster) If a specific acctisn’
extracted, adjust this max # higher or enter field/acct filters | Main Budget Action Desc:

|

—Setup Object Totals by Range ———
Income: 8000 -

Expense:
Custom: -

1000 -

Exc? Field From 1202 7o

["I vl

I-I jv——

'-I jv—_

l-'I jv——

I-I jv—

I-I ]v—...—.

II-I jv—

I-I jv——

'-I jv_

I-I jv——

Exc? FD-RESC-Y-OBJT . S0-GOAL-FUNC-STE-T2-T¥3-TYP4

| I??-????-?-???? .22-2222-2222-222-22-222-2222

4

C

=

C

=

=l

il

|

=

Lol Led Led Lef Lef Lef Lo Led Led Led

/[ 11/8/2024 [ 1:03:06 P ;)




File  Options He|p+Video

i EHN L+ XX B0 FES
Sethish‘ici:?Z l Year: 2025 I Model: DD-Ju}yBudge124-25 l Model Type: (¢ Budget ¢ Actuals

Quick Entry Account Maintenance Models Budget Action Import Accounts  Benefit Mapping
[ | Model# | Description | Status | Audt ID AucRDate

T e S
O lwnwedrs o clums | AL
e ——

(Cosed =

re: 00 GS: W | 11/8/2024 [ 1:03:20 PM _.:




File Options Help+Video

@ HN L+ XX B0oBFEY

Setup
District:[72 ~] Year: [2025 ~] Model: [00-July Budget 2425 ~] Model Type: & Budget ¢ Actuals

Quick Entry Accourt Maintenance Models  Budget Action  Import Accounts  Benefit Mapping

[ | Model# | Description | Status | AudtID | Audt Date
| 00 |hiyBudget2625 |locked v|MAGB | 6/17/20241056:15
o e | o o | @b |
e | loeedf 1
N T e e
e — T R
(R oo D o ol | s
-- I

BDED0O>Y YYYFYYYYYYYYYY<BDE0O1>YLAAHCNOU | Yr: 2 ist: 72 Site: 00 GS: W | 11/8/2024 [ 1:04:00 PM _:,



File View Options Help+Video Description (F1) Example (Ctrl+F1)

*EPF =T

L [Z) Budaget Report Writer (BDX110)
General Ledger Report (GLD110/115/125)
&) Financial Activity Report (FAR110]
Cash Flow Report (GLD310)
-8 Comparative Budget Report (BDR110)
Cash in County Treasury Report (GLD300)
-[Z) Approve Transactions (AT0100)
Financial Statement (GLD400/500)
: Absence Tracking

Accounts Payable Reports

Accounts Receivable Reports (No Invoicing)

Budget Reports / Processes

Budget Development Processes
&) Auto Re-Calculation of all Benefits (BDRI12) - bdi312.jobbde
&) Adjust Model by Percentage (BDE010)
[&) Copy Actuals to Development (BDE007)
[&) Create Budget Transfers from Comparison to Model (BTX110)
&) Resynch Model Totals (BDE00I)
= 5

Budget Processes
Budget Reports
General Ledger Reports / Processes
Requisition / PO Reports / Processes
‘Warrant Reports / Processes
Misc Finance Reports / Processes
ined Assets
Position Contral
&3
(] HR System
Custom Jobs - Q5SS Provided / Supported




File Options

H? 8OO P F

© Main Selection* I gccountsl
Transfer Selected Budgets to Budget Development

District: |?2 vl SOUTH EQR

Source FY: |25 Source: |W -Warking

o Tage Y [25 anget Model: |05 - 15t nterim Budget
iMove account details:ifv
Transfer acoounts if amt is 2610; [
Set dollars in target model to zero: [~

If acct exists in target model: |N -No erase ;I

FTE: IU - FTE set to zero in target

Rounding rule: IN - No rounding _'_I
GLDSYS Accounts: lD - Open ;]

Usersec: YA $DIST 97

0 | 11/8/2024[1:05PM |




File Options Help+Video

@ EHD L+ XX Bl FESY

Setup
{ District|72  w| Year: [2025 Model: |05 - st interim Budget Bdel Type: & Budoet € Actuals

Quick Entry  Account Maintenance Models
Fiter  Entry
—Quick Entry Settings and Defaults Budget Action Settings Setup Object Totals by Range
Amounts entered vill be: &' Added (" Replaced [™ Automatically create a Budget Action Income: 8000 -
Detail description: Date:  11/08/2024 3 Number: Expense: 1000 -
Iﬂ Max accts to return (Lower #=faster) If a specific acctisn’
extracted, adjust this max # higher or enter field/acct filters | Main Budget Action Desc: Custom: -
™ Only show accounts with at least one locked detail line

Exc? Field From EN%e 14 Exc? FD-RESC-Y-OBJT . SO-GOAL-FUNC-STE-T2-TY3-TYR4

= | vl I I??-????-?-???'z .22-2222-2222-222-22-222-2222

L & Wy - - - - - - - - -
O 2 & 0 i
wf N R =
= | . . e
= | . c
- . -
= I . =
= | . =
rl jv___

4

Ll Lef Led Led Led L Lef Lef Led Led




File Options Help+Video

> HN L+ XX /B 0o yES

Setup
( District[72  ~v| Year:[2025  ~| Model: [05- Istinterim Budget | Model Type: & Budget ¢ Actuals

Quick Entry Account Maintenance Models Budget Action Import Accounts  Benefit Mapping
Fiter ~ Entry

FD-RESC-Y-OBJT . S0-GOAL-FUNC-STE-T2-T¥3-Typs ~ | Amount

01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-15-013-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-16-006-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-20-000-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-00-000-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-007-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-008-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-011~-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-013-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-014-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-00-000-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-005-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-008-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-009-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-010-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-011~-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-16-003-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-16-008-0000

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

'I"I—I'I'I“I—I'I'I“I—I'I'I-I—I'I'I—Ig'%
"l‘l'lj"l‘l'lj"l‘l'lj"l'l'lj"l'lﬂg

—I_I_I_I—I_I_I_I—I_I_I_I—I_I‘I_I—I'I§

Lines: 100 Show: (¢ Amounts Amount Org, Chg, New: $1.668,196.00 $0.00 $1,668.196.00 FTE Org, Chg. New: 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

 obsta [ RGeS R

BDEOOO>Y YYYFYYYYYYYYYY<BDEOO1>YLAAHCNOU YYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY G6YNN<BDEOO2>Y owwwvivr:aozsnkbnsnuones:wl 11/8/2024 | 1:07:04 PM o




Comparative Budget Report




File View Options Help+Video Description(F1) Example (Ctrl+F1)

LT

Show
Tree Gri | & Showal ¢ Show Only Favorites |
Search: I

Budget Report Writer (BDX110)
General Ledger Report (GLD110/115/125)

Approve Transactions (4T0100)
§ Financial Statement (GLD400/500)
-] Absence Tracking
-] Finance
-] Fised Assets
& Position Control
-] Payroll
-] HR System
@ Custom Jobs - QS5 Provided / Supported




File Options
@ Main Selection® I Additional _D_ptionsl §orts/HoIIups| &ccountsl D_isllict[s]l

Comparative Budget Report
District: I?Z 'I ¢

port Title:§|

Detail line format: |1 - Obiject _:l

Accaunt Status: |B - Open and closed accounts (Recommended) v |  Use Second Description: |Never

Restricted field: |RE - RESOURCE =l

No

$DIST 97 N <2025 Dist:72 Site:0 | 11/13/2024 |3:50 AM




(3. Edit Column 7
File Options

&HXP OaD v

Title: |1st Int
Title2: |Budget

Year: |25

Source: ID - Development budget ? Model|05

AdiBy: | ~] 1.

Bud/act: |B - Budgets only
Detail: [~

Print zero amts as: | (O $0.00 (& Blank O Underlines

Restricted/Unrestricted: | @ Both O Restiicted O Unrestricted

Include budget transfers IN - None

Budaget transfer cutoff: |UB/3D!2025 j

Include Approved/Unapproved GL trans: IA - Approved transactions only

GL trans cutoff: [06/30/2025 _ﬂ

Hide: [~




3. Edit Column 6
File Options

&HXY a0

Title1: IWorking
Title2: |Budget

king budget

Bud/Act: |B - Budgets only
Detail: [~

Print zero amts as: | (O $0.00 (& Blank O Underlines

Restricted/Unrestiicted: | @ Both O Restricted (O Unrestricted

Include budget transfers IN - None

Budget transfer cutoff: IUB/3U!2025 Ll

Include Approved/Unapproved GL trans: |A - &pproved transactions only

GL trans cutoff: |06f3032025 L]

Hide: [~




File Options

H2® 8QOPF

® Main Selection® | Additional Options | Sorts/Rollups | Accounts] Disticts)]
Comparative Budget Report

District: |72 vl SOUTH FORK UNION SCHOOL DIST
Report Title: I

Detail line format: |1 - Object _'J

Account Status: |B - Open and closed accounts (Recommended) v |  Use Second Description: |Never

Restricted field: |RE - RESOURCE =l

OpE0oaGaEY

Column 1 Column 2 Column 5

Title1l
Title2 Budget Actual Budget
Year 2022 2022 2024
Source Dev M: 00 Dev M: 00 Dev M: 00
Bud/Act |Budget Actuals Budget
No No No

Blank Blank Blank
Both Both Both

No

Usersec: Y2 72 Site0 | 11/13/2024 954 AM |




~

* Column 1 * * Column 2 * * Column 3 * * Column 4 * * Column S * * Column € * * Column 7 *

Column Titlel: ** Blank ** *%* Blank ** *% Blank ** ** Blank ** ** Blank ** Work 1st Int
Column Title2: Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget

Fiscal Year: 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2025 2025

Data Source: Budget Dev M:00 Budget Dev M:00 Budget Dev M:00 Budget Dev M:00 Budget Dev M:00 Working Budget Dev M:05
Amount Types: Budget Actuals Budget Actuals Budget Budget Budget
Print Detail: No No No No No No No
If Zero Print: Blanks Blanks Blanks Blanks Blanks Blanks Blanks

Calc column: None None None None None None None
Rest/Unr/Both: Both Both Both Both Both Both Both

Budget Tfrs: None None None None None None None
Bud Tfrs Date: 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999

GL Trans: None None None None None None None
GL Trans Date: 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999 99/99/9999
Suppress Line: Yes Yes Yes Yes No No
(s}
072 SOUTH FORK UNION ELEMENTARY COMPARATIVE BUDGET REPORT J70811 BDR110 L.00.24 11/13/24 PAGE

2024-2025 2024-2025
Work 1st Int
Budget

State Rid 2,891, T891,272
EPA Entitlement 1,096,117 1,096,117
HOME OWNERS EXEMPTION 2,736 2,736
SECURED TAX ROLLS 480,473 430,473
UNSECURED ROLL TAXES

PRIOR YEARS TAXES

SUPPLEMENTAL TAXES

EDUC REV AUGMENTATION FUND

SPEC EDUC-ENT PER UDC

FOREST RESERVE FUNDS

ALL OTHER FEDERAL REVENUES

Prior Year - State Apport

MANDATED COST REIMBURSEMENTS

304,726 304,726

€,800 €,800

€6,737 66,737

TF OF APPORT FROM COE 256,326 256,326
TOTAL: 8xxx 5,669,969 5,669,969

CERTIFICATED TEACHERS SALARIES 1,564,570 1,564,570
CERTIFICATED PUPIL SUPP SALARY 114,418 114,418
CERTIFICATED SUPERV & ADM SAL 265,570 265,570

OTHER CERTIFICATED SALARIES €,000 6,000
TATAT + Twwe 1 Gtn ©ge 1 @&n ©ce




Budget Adjustments in the Model



Help+Video

;@mg;ﬁ#lxw@@a@m@

Setup
I, District: 72 | Year: [2025 _v| Model: [05 - 1st interim Budget _v| Model Type: & Budget ¢ Actuals

Quick Entry Account Maintenance Models Budget Action Import Accounts  Benefit Mapping
Fiter  Entry

Quick Entry Settings and Defaul Budget Action Settings
Amounts entered will be: ' Added ¢ Replaced [ Automatically create a Budget Action
Detl e scnpion Date: 11/08/2024 | Number
m Max accts to return (Lower #=faster) If a specific acctisn’
extracted, adjust this max # higher or enter field/acct filters | Main Budget Action Desc:
[~ Only show accounts with at least one locked detail line I

Income: 8000 -

—Setup Object Totals by Range ———

Expense: 1000 -

Custom: -

Exc? Field

I I vl =2222-2222-222-22-222-2222

I_I :I'——
I_I :I'——
I_I j'——
I-I j'—_
I-I :]'—_
I-I j'—_
'—I j'——
I-I j'—_
|-| j'_—_—_
I-I 3'4—
I-I vl

Led Lef Lef Lef e Led Le] Lo




File Options Help+Video

WAL+ XX BEoELER

Setup
( District:72  v| Year: 2025 | Model: [05- 1stinterm Budget x| Model Type: & Budget € Actuals

Quick Entry Account Maintenance Models Budget Action  Import Accounts  Benefit Mapping
Fiter ~ Entry

0
m

FD-RESC-Y-OBJT . SO-GORL-FUNC-STE-T2-TY3-TYP4

010-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-00-000-0000

01-3010-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-1100.01-1110-1000-002-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-1100.01-1110-1000-003-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-1200.00-5760-3140-002-00~-000-0000
01-3010-0-1200.00-5760-3140-003-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-1300.00-0000-2100-000-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-1300.00-0000-2700-000-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-1300.00-1110-2100-000-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-1300.00-1110-2140-000-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-2100.00-1110-1000-002-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-2100.00-1110-1000-003-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-2100.01-1110-1000-002-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-2100.01-1110-1000-003-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-2900.00-1110-1000-003-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-2900.01-1110-1000-002-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-2900.01-1110-1000-003-00-000-0000
01-3010-0-3101.00-0000-2100-000-00-000-0000

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

—I_I"I'T-l"l"l"l_l"l_l"l—l_l_l"l—l_lgg
i e o e { |
—I—I—ITT_I—I—ITT—I—I—ITT—I—I—Iﬁg

Lines: 93  Show: ¢ Amounts Amount Org, Chg, New: $619,268.00 $0.00 $619,268.00 FTE Org, Chg, New: 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

T mEsCs [ RREEEGEEE e S e

lBDEOOO>Y YYYFYYYYYYYYYY<BDEOO1>YLAAHCNOU YYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY 6YNN<BDE002>Y O W [ 11/8/2024 [ 1:07:42 PM i3




File Options Help+Video

> HNL+ XX BEDoEXER

Setup
lr District (72  ~| Year: [2025  ~| Model: [05- st interim Budget | Model Type: & Budget € Actusls

Quick Entry  Account Maintenance Models Budget Action Import Accounts  Benefit Mapping
Fiter ~ Entry

FD-RESC-Y-OBJT.SO-GORL-FUNC-STE-T2-TY3-TYP4

11-0 0-110 ) 10 10-15-012—(

01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-15-013-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-16-006-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-000-20-000-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-00-000-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-007-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-008-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-011-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-013-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-002-15-014-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-00-000-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-005-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-008-0000
01-0000-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-009-0000
01-000§-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-010-0000
01-000§-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-15-011-0000
01-0009-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-16-003-0000
01-0008-0-1100.00-1110-1000-003-16-008-0000

W |~ ;O ;W N =

T—IT—IT—IT—IT—IT—IW—IT—ITjgg
-I-I-I'I-I-I-I'I-I'I-I'I-I-I-I'I_l-lﬂg
_I"I_I"I_I"I_I"IW"IW"IW"IW"IT"Iﬁg

$1,668.196.00




Adding new account lines in the model



File Options Help+Video

i HP L+ XX BEoERER

;l Model Type: & Budget & Actuzls

FD-RESC-Y-OBJT.SO-GOAL-FUNC-STE-T2-TY3-TYP4

Acct: |01-0044—0-9980.oo—oooo-oooo-ooo-oo-ooo-oooo W

Status: |Closed _v| Pseudo: State Code:

Unit Cost per FTE:

lm>¥ YYYFYYYYYYYYYY<BDEOO1>YLAAHCNOU YYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY 6YNN<BDEOO2>Y O




File  Options Help+Video

i PEHNLH+ XX E0PE

Quick Entry Account Maintenance Models Budget Action Import Accounts  Benefit Mapping
Account Information
FD-RESC-Y-OBJT . S0-GOAL-FUNC-STE-T2-TY3-TYP4

[11/13/2024




File ~Options Help+Video

» R L4 XX B0 XFER

Setup
District72 l Year: 2025 I Model: 05-1st interim Budget l Model Type: & Budget & Actuzls

Quick Entry Account Maintenance Models Budget Action Import Accounts  Benefit Mapping
Account Information
FD-RESC-Y-0BJT . SO-GOAL-FUNC-STE-T2-TY3-TYP4

Affect of Change: $1,000.00

[ 11/13/2024 [10:21:11 A1




Cash Flow




avorites
-[&) Budget Report Writer (BEDX110)
-[&) Gener M edger Report (GLD110/115/125)
s LB

= Cash Flow Report (GLD310

& Compare nort (B
Cash in County Treasury Report (GLD300)
Approve Transactions (4T0100)
- Financial Statement (GLD400/500)
bsence Tracking




File Options

IHBIQQQ@

@ Main Selection® I§o:ts/RoIIups| Accountsl Qistrict(s]l

Request Cash Flow Report

District: |?2 vI s )
FY start: IO?/01 #2024 LI From Date: IIJ?/U1 /2024 ToDate: |10/31 /2024 LI

Report Title:

Report Format Template Last Updated

% »|1 |Cash Flow Report EPA 7/2014 $QSS_DATA/data/C |FRI, JUN 10, 2016, 11:52 AM
Setup by Will Hoehn 12/2017 $QS5_DATA/data/C|FRI, DEC 15, 2017, 02:24PM
Obj Breakout-Will Hoehn 12/201 $QSS_DATA/data/C |FRI, DEC 15, 2017, 02:24PM

Include Approved/Unapproved GL trans: |A - Approved transactions only.

4ppy Chartak =
iCreate Comma Delimited Fi

| Usersec: Y2 $DIST 97 te:0 | 1171372024 4:02PM




File Options

H2 8OO F

@ Main Selection* I§orts!FIoIIups| gccounlsl Qistrict[s]l

Request Cash Flow Report

FY start: [07/0172023 d

Setup by Wil Hoehn 12/2017 $055_DATA/datalC
Obj Breakout-Will Hoehn 12/201 $QSS_DATA/data/C

Include Approved/Unapproved GL trans: I - Approved transactions only. I

Appy Chart of Acct Ref Values:

| Usersec: Y2 $DIST 97 N RS 11/13/2024 407 PM




File Options Copy options

> & | & [ o (5 [ | [rorseeen

so@o@al PGz kA e

07: J71708

FUND :01 GENERAL

Cash Flow Report
07/01/2024 - 10/31/2024

" om mJuly", "August”,
"A. BEGINNING CASH..............9110
"B. RECEIPTS
™  Revenue Limit
Property TaX..............5020-8079",
State Aid (1).. 8010-8011",
State Aid (2) 2013-8019",
E.P.Accccvecccnccnnssss..8012-8012",
Other...cceceececascsecesss.8080-8099%,
Federal Revenues.. 8100-8299",
Other State Revenues 8300-8599",
Other Local Revenues........8600-8799",
Interfund Transfers In......8910-8929",
All Other Financing Sources.8931-8979",
TOTAL RECEIPTS e
DISBURSEMENTS -
Certificated Salaries.......l1000-1999",
Classified Salaries.. ..2000-2999",
Employee Benefits... ..3000-3999",
4000-4999",
S5ervices ....ccecceecene....5000-5999"7,
Capital OutlayS.............6000-6599",
Other OUtgo.......... 7000-7599",
Interfund Transfers Out 7€00-7629",
All Other Financing Uses. 7630-7699",
TERANS S oea'aaon s ateiein s oo s ame s s a0m 2080, b
TOTAL DISBURSMENTS

"NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B - C)

"D. PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS
Accounts Receivable.........9120-9499",
Accounts Payable............9500-9630",
Deferred Revenue i
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS T

"E. NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B - C + D) %

"F. ENDING CASH (A + E)

072 SOUTH FORK UNION ELEMENTARY J71708

FUND 12 CHTT.ND DEVET.OPMENT

ks

GLD310 L.00.09 11/13/24 16:02

"D , "January", "February", "March”, "April", "May", "June", "Total"™

’
2637776.9¢, 2419854.78, 2125874.

0.00, 23358.41, 38100.
167483.00, 167483.00, 301469.
0.00, -721.33, 0.
0.00, 0.00, 151431.
-909.04, 0.00, -993.
0.00, €6425.00, 0.
20622.00, 20622.00, 59609.
1392.99, 17363.71, 44906.
0.00, 0.00, 0.
0.00, 0.00, 0.
183538.95, 294530.79, 594522.

13803.83, 165559.96, 181772.
43471.57, 120874.56, 117776.
65372.57, 118895.01, 125636.
7542.38, 24355.09, 78580.
90152.99, 33525.46, 94715.
7897.29, 0.00, 109310.
0.00, 113442.50, 3721.
0.00, 0.00, 0.
0.00, 0.00, 0.
0.00, 0.00, 0.
228740.63, 577152.58, 7115€3.

-40151.68,  -282621.79,  -117040.
28683.00, 10185.3s, 9464.
206453.50, 21543.54, -21636.
0.00, 0.00, 0.
-177770.50, -11358.19, 31100.
-217922.18,  -293979.9¢, -85940.

2419854.78, 2125874.80, 2039934.

Cash Flow Report
07/01/2024 - 10/31/2024

30,  2039934.69,

72, 8953.60,
00, 301469.00,
00, 0.00,
0o, 0.00,
9, -441.7¢,
00, 0.00,
22, 35770.00,
75, 48651.30,
00, 0.00,
0o, 0.00,
3; 394402. 64,

s3, 186408.28,
s, 117903.57,
40, 125022.91,
9, 40383.7¢,
32, 70996. 68,
29, 7500.00,
28, 3721.28,
00, 0.00,
00, 0.00,
00, 0.00,
s3, 552441.48,

80,  -153038.84,
03, 3525.78,
€é, -7601.08,
00, 0.00,
€9, 11126.86,
11,  -146911.98,

€9,  1893022.71,

1893022.71, 1893022.71,

0.00, 0.00,
0.00, 0.00,
0.00, 0.00,
0.00, 0.00,

0.00, 0.00,

1893022.71, 1893022.71,

GLD310 L.00.09 11/13/24 1&:02

1893022.71, 1893022.71,

0.00, 0.00,
0.00, 0.00,
0.00, 0.00,
0.00, 0.00,

0.00, 0.00,

1893022.71, 1893022.71,
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072 J71708 Cash Flow Report GLD310 L.00.09 11/13/24 16:02
07/01/2024 - 10/31/2024
FUND :01 GENERALFUND
"","July","August","September","October","N ber","December","January","February","March","April","May","June","Total"

"A. BEGINNING CASH. 9110 ", 2637776.96, 2419854.78, 2125874.80, 2039934.69, 1893022.71, 1893022.71, 1893022.71, 1893022.71, 1893022.71, 1893022.71, 1893022.71, 1

"B. RECEIPTS
" Revenue Limit
Property Tax. ...8020-8079", 0.00, 23358.41, 38100.72, 8953.60, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 70412.73
State Aid (1).. .8010-8011", 167483.00, 167483.00, 301469.00, 301469.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 937904.00
State Aid (2)... 8013-8019", 0.00, -721.33, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, -721.33
EPA.... ..8012-8012", 0.00, 0.00, 151431.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 151431.00
Other.........c..... 8080-8099",  -909.04, 0.00, -993.96, -441.76, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, -2344.76
Federal Revenues. 8100-8299", 0.00, 66425.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 66425.00
Other State Revenues. 8300-8599", 20622.00, 20622.00, 59609.22, 35770.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 136623.22
Other Local Revenues........8600-8799",  1392.99, 17363.71, 44906.75, 48651.80, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 112315.25
Interfund Transfers In......8910-8929", 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00
All Other Financing Sources.8931-8979", 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS ", 188588.95, 294530.79, 594522.73, 394402.64, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 1472045.11
"C. DISBURSEMENTS "
" Certificated Salaries. 1000-1999", 13803.83, 165559.96, 181772.53, 186408.28, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 547544.60
" Classified Salaries.........2000-2999",  43471.57, 120874.56, 117776.75, 117903.57, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 400026.45
" Employee Benefits. ....3000-3999", 65872.57, 118895.01, 125686.40, 125022.91, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 435476.89
Supplies . ..4000-4999",  7542.38, 24855.09, 78580.96, 40888.76, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 151867.19
" Services.. .5000-5999", 90152.99, 33525.46, 94715.32, 70996.68, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 289390.45
" Capital Outlays 6000-6599",  7897.29, 0.00, 109310.29, 7500.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 0.00, 124707.58



- Convert Text to Columns Wizard - Step 1 of 3

The Text Wizard has determined that your data is Fixed Width.
If this is correct, choose Next, or choose the data type that best describes your data.
\{ Original data type

that best describes your data:
Characters such as commas or tabs separate each field.

- Fields are aligned in columns with spaces between each field.

Preview of selected data:

Cash
07/01/202




. Convert Text to Columns Wizard - Step 2 of 3 ? X

This screen lets you set the delimiters your data contains. You can see how your text is affected
in the preview below.

Delimiters
@10
- .

[:] Treat consecutive delimiters as one

- |
Omer ||

Data preview
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U/IULI2024 - 10/31/2024
GENERAL FUND
August  Septembe October November DecemberJanuary February March  April May June Total
2637777 2419855 2125875 2039935 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 2637777
TS Y
b Limit "
0 23358.41 38100.72
167483 167483 301469
0 -721.33 0
0 0 151431
-909.04 0 -993.96
0 66425 0
20622 20622 59609.22
1392.99 17363.71 44906.75
0 0 0
0 0 0
188589 294530.8
RSEMENTS ?
13803.83 165560 181772.5 186408.3 547544.6
43471.57 120874.6 117776.8 117903.6 400026.5
65872.57 118895 125686.4 125022.9 435476.9
7542.38 24855.09 78580.96 40888.76 151867.2
90152.99 33525.46 94715.32 70996.68 289390.5
7897.29 0 109310.3 7500 124707.6
0 1134425 3721.28 3721.28 120885.1

70412.73
937904
-721.33
151431

-2344.76
66425
136623.2
112315.3
0

0

oo oo o000 0 oo
cCoococoo0 o000 oo
O oo oo o000 oo
oo oo o000 o0 oo
O oo oo oo oo oo
oo o000 o0 oo
oo oc oo o0 o0 oo
oo oo o000 o0 oo
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TOTAL RECEIPTS
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D E E G H K L
Septembei October  November December Janual April a) J
“A. BEGINNING CASH... E " 2125875 2039935 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 1893023 26

"B. RECEIPTS

" Revenue Limit o
" Property Tax. : 23358.41 38100.72  8953.6
167483 167483 301469 301469
0 72133 0 0
0 0 151431 0
-909.04 0 99396 44176
0 66425 0 0
Other State Revenues .8300-8599" 20622 20622 59609.22 35770
" Other Local Revenues .8600-8799" 1392.99 17363.71 44906.75 48651.8
" Interfund Transfers In.....8910-8929" 0 0 0 0
" All Other Financing Sources.8931-8979" 0 0 0 0
" TOTAL RECEIPTS N 188589 294530.8 594522.7 3944026

©Wm~N®O o WwN[a

"C. DISBURSEMENTS "
" Certificated Salaries.......1000-1999" 13803.83 165560 181772.5 186408.3
Classified Salarie: 2000-2999" 43471.57 120874.6 117776.8 117903.6
" Employee Benefits. ...3000-3999" 65872.57 118895 125686.4 125022.9
" Supplies . .4000-4999" 7542.38 24855.09 78580.96 40888.76
Senvices .. 5000-5999" 90152.99 3352546 94715.32 70996.68
" Capital Outlays 6000-6599" 7897.29 0 109310.3 7500
Other Outgo.... ...7000-7599" 0 1134425 3721.28 3721.28
" Interfund Transfers Out.....7600-7629" 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
" TOTAL DISBURSMENTS 2 228740.6 577152.6 711563.5 5524415

"NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B - C) * 401517 -282622 -117041 -158039

"D. PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS
28683 10185.35 946403 3525.78
2064535 21543.54 -21636.7 -7601.08
" Deferred Revenue. .. ..9650 0 0 0 0
" TOTAL PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS -177771  -11358.2 31100.69 11126.86

"E. NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B - C + D) -217922  -293980 -85940.1 -146912 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
< > Current Year Download  Current Year Detail ~ Prior Year Download  Prior Year Detail ~ Projected Totals ~ Projected Cash Flow ~ Ratio =
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A B C D B
THIS IS THE REMAINING AMOUNT TO BE PROJECTED COMPUTATION ——

TG, YEARTO PROJECTED
PROQIEC DATE BUDGET
DGET ACTUAL BALANCE

A BEGINNING CASH 1.000,000 1.000,000 1.000.000
1 JE—

B.RECEIPTS
Revenue Limit:
Property Tax 70413 (70.413)
State Aid 8010-8011 937.904 (937.904)
State Aid 8013-8019 (721) 721
EPAFunds 8012 161,431 (151,431)
Other (2.345) 2345
Federal Revenues 66,425 (66.425)
Other State Revenues 136,623 (136,623)
Other Local Revenues 112,316 (112.316)
Interfund Transfers In 0 0
All Other Financing Sources 0 0
TRANS 0 0
Receivahles 51,858 (51.858)

TOTALRECEIPTS .523,904 (1.523,904)

C. DISBURSEMENTS
Certificated Salary 547,545 (547.545)
Classified Salary 400,028 (400,028)
Benefits 435,477 (435,477)
Supplies 151,867 (151.867)
Services 289,390 (289,380)
Capital Outlays 124,707 (124707)
Other Outgo 120,885 (120,885)
Interfund Transfers Out 0 0 |

> Current Year Downloa rrent Year Detail  Prior Year Download  Prior Year Detail =~ Projected Totals  projected Cash Flow = Ratio =+ +
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7=IFR'Cur‘r‘ent Year Detail'!G14<>0,+'Current Year Detail’!G14,ROUND(‘Projected Totals'!$E15%+'Ratio Calculatic

Table v
Styles

Styles v

Juy

AUGUST

SEPTEMBER OCTOBER  NOVEMBER DECEMBER

JANUARY

FEBRUARY

MARCH

APRIL

MaY

3
A BEGINNING CASH 1,000,000
5

773870 480,879

394,865

245548

306,175

(4521,743)

287,494

1,232,843

1.241673

1315731

B. RECEIPTS
Revenue Limit:
Property Tax
State Aid 8010-8011
State Aid 8013-8019
EPAFund 8012
Other
Federal Revenues
Other State Revenues
Other Local Revenues
Interfund Transfers In
All Other Financing Sources
TRANS
Receivables

23,358
167,483
(721)

0

(365)
66,425
20622
17364
0

0

a
10,185

8,954
301,469

0
(442)
(2.462)
35,770
48,652
0

0

0
3526

(3.752)
(68.506)
57

0

184
(12.358)
(8.743)
lsﬁsg]

0
0
0

(33137)
(58.606)
57
(73.086)
184

0
(9.332)
(16.858)
i

0
0
(4,755,044)

)
(68.608)
57

0
184
(3.255)
(3.431)
(7.482)
0

0
0
4,755,044

0
(68.374)
57

0

184
(7553)
(5:418)
(8.245)
0

0
0
867,108

(2631)

(68.374)
169

(103.234)
551

0
(9.840)
(7.758)

0

0
1}
0

(26.977)
(68.374)
85

0
276
(10,601)
(18.444)
(9.079)
0

0
0
0

6,255
(88.374)
85

(3.259)
(245,145)
85

0 97,935
276 276

0 (15.786)
(8.053) (44,438)
(17.588) {20,038)
i 0

0 0

0 0
(44185)  (1,344,934)

TOTAL RECEIPTS

304,351

395,524

(96.771)

(4,955,802)

4,666,507

776,753

(191.117)

(133114)

(131584) (1,575,420

C. DISBURSEMENTS
Certificated Salary
Classified Salary
Employee Benefits
Supplies
Services
Capital Outlays
Other Dutgo
Interfund Transfers Out
All Other Financing Uses
TRANS Payments
Liabilities (including Def Rev]

165,560
120,875
118,835
24,855
33525
(1,355)

113,443 372

1] 0

o 0

0 0
21544 (21.,637)

125,023
40,889
70,997

7.500

3721
1}
0
a

(7.601)

(50.924)
(33.443)
(32538)
(10.775)
(23.083)
(524)
(12,089)
0

0
0
5,958

(47.875)
(31.226)
(33.709)
(3135)
(12,096)
(332)
(12,089)
i

0
0
13,244

(50.288)
(33.137)
(21.374)
0
(12,089)
0
0
0
14,790

(48,693)
(32879)
(33.307)

(51.350)
(37.250)
(35.383)
(14.647)
(31.398)
(32.489)
(12,089)

i

0
0
14,659

(72.892)
(49.471)
(44.418)
(5.408)
(13.336)
(16.040)
(12.089)
0

0
0
8148

(53.475)
(36.314)
(38.293)
(13127)
(27.969)
(3.587)
(12.089)
i

0

21173

0
26598

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

597,342 689,926

544,841

(157.398)

(127.878)

(142,736)

(168,596)

(199,947)

(207.166)

(158.256) (386,031)

SEENEHRBN28BRUBRRELLEY

2

D. NET CASH FLOW (226,130)

(292,991) (86.014)

(143,317)

B0627

(4.827.524)

4,809,243

945,355

8,830

74,052

26672 (1.189,389)

E. ENDING CASH 773870

480,879 394,865

245548

308,175

(4.521.749)

287,434

1,232,849

1.241.679

1315731

1,342,403

Current Year Download

Current Year Detail

Prior Year Download

Prior Year Detail

Projected Totals

Projected Cash Flow  Ratio == +
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File Settings

Group lEDJ251 Accountl I
Local File Name |C:\Users\magaminoiDesktophinterim. DAT —
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Transfer Direction IDownIoad to PC Server Option ICan select file, use '{}', can be wildcard (HP only)
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File Record Size I
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2, Welcome, Marcos
88 Dashboard Y, Import v & Users v || Queues v & Tools v

B Fiscal Year 2024-25°

Problems And Fixes Recent System Updates

2024-25 Interim Known Issues/Workarounds. Please scroll down to View all. Updates to the SACS Web System were deployed on October 30, 2024. The 2024-25 First

(11/8/24) Form/Process: Systemwide Emails Interim Heporting beriod Is now/avallable:
A cumulative list of updates will be available on the CDE Financial Reporting web page in the
Issua: Some | FA 11sers not receivina svstemwide emails noar futura

SmeiSSionS @ New draft @

{g‘[ Filter ’Yl 15 column(s) selected v l

Last
Dataset Dataset Last Modified Fiscal Reporting CDE ?ssigned Last Submission
[}

OJ ﬁeglber LEA Name Name Number Type Modified By Year Period Received State Assigned  Notes
Eer ¥ Nn Y nu Y nu Yt v YN Y[E vn Yy i v u oy nun vyu Y Actions

T TS ST — F8IXYFJYRE SACS 12-31- Not 2024-25  First (none) Not (none) E‘@
0000000 16:07 Assigned Interim Assigned =




SACS FORMS




FUND FORMS

Form 011, Forms 09I - 711
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F819N8S2UW
First Interim
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Special Revenue Fund 5) TOTAL, REVENUES

09I - Charter Schools
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B. EXPENDITURES
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111 - Adult Education Fund

3) Employee Benefits
12l - Child Development
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2024-25
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Firet Intarim

Find forms and reports

& Show/hide header

01I - General Fund / County School Service Fund o

d || LastAssigned: | Last Saved: 11-12-24 00:00

Unrestricted ]\ Restricted ‘ Unrestricted/Restricted H Restricted Detail
1

I

Table of Contents
Cover Sheets

User Data Input/Review
TRC

Forms

wu - General Fund
County School Service

09I - Charter Schools
Special Revenue Fund

10I - Special Education
Pass-Through Fund

111 - Adult Education Fund
121 - Child Devel

Description

Actuals To Date

Original Budget
(A)

©)

Projected Year
Totals
(D)

Difference (Col
B&D)
(E)

% Diff
Column B &
D
(F)

A.REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources

8010-8099 10,144,159.00 10,144,159.00

2,703,336.74

10,144,159.00

2) Federal Revenue

8100-8299 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

3) Other State Revenue

4) Other Local Revenue

5) TOTAL, REVENUES
B.EXPENDITURES

1) Certificated Salaries

2) Classified Salaries

8300-8599 263,150.00 263,150.00

8600-8799 255,000.00 255,000.00
10,662,309.00 10,662,309.00

1000-1999 3,272,922.00 3,272,922.00
2000-2999 1,430,706.00 1,430,706.00

87,577.08

123,503.47

2,914,417.29

1,114,677.20

487,186.32

263,150.00

255,000.00

10,662,309.00

3,272,922.00

1,430,706.00

3) Employee Benefits

3000-3999 2,494,981.00 2,494,981.00

791,866.98

2,494,981.00

Fund

13l - Cafeteria Special
Revenue Fund

141 - Deferred

4) Books and Supplies

6) Capital Outlay

5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures

4000-4999 788,308.00 788,308.00
5000-5999 1,773,921.00 1,773,921.00
6000-6999 150,000.00 150,000.00

159,642.40
844,867.02
10,800.00

788,308.00
1,773921.00
150,000.00
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ew & identify

Technical Review o
'

Dataset Type Phase Display

|
(o) )

ecks: Fatal, Warning, Informa

Following Is a chart of the varlous types of technical review checks and related requirements:

Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation Is not allowed)

Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, correct the data; If data are correct an explanation Is required)
a Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; If data are correct an explanation Is optional, but encouraged)



TRC- Technical Review Corrections

TRC: Invalid Account String Combination

The combination of resource code | TEaTem il Lo 0o i ores) e Do Snouss e conecies o e e e
and object code is invalid
= Reasons why they are invalid

vary

provided explaining why the exceplion(s) should b sidered appropriate

ACCOUNT

RESOURCE OBJECT VALUE

1200 9110 (5845 12)

1200 9500

Resource Code 1200 | Resource Code 3010 | Resource Code 3182
This resource code Resource code exists, Resource code exists,
does not exist—a but the resource but the resource
district can use it as should not have an should not have an

locally unrestricted, ending fund balance  ending fund balance
but the rollup should  (Object Code 9790) (Object Code 9740)
be to 0000

e Make corrections in QSS budget development First Interim model
e Make any appropriate corrections to the general ledger to correct invalid account string
combinations (cash transfers)



+ These accounts strings have a
negative balance

= Actual activity posted to the
account string is negative

Account string should be

reviewed to determine why a
negative expense (credit) was
posted, and whether the
activity is more appropriately
classified as a revenue

EXP-POSITIVE - (Warning) - The following expenditure funclions have a negative balance by resource, by fund.
(NOTE: Funclions, including CDE-defined optienal functions, are checked individually, except functions 7200-7600
are combined )

FUND RESOURCE FUNCTION VALUE

01 6512 3110 ($1,973.30)

o1 9010 7200-7600 ($271,681.90)
12 6130 1000 ($3,065.00)
67 0000 6000 (88.270,413.96)




TRC- Technical Review Corrections

TRC: Unassigned/Unappropriated balance
GenerallLedger checks

G UNASSIGNED-NEGATIVE - [§ - Unassigned/Unappropriated balance (Object 9

or assigned.

FUND RESOURCE

14 0000

17 0000

20 0000

21 0000

25 0000

40 0000

Celle]lello]
This will b f the last TRC Rl 292425 :
R [~ Of the faS S youwi — CEFB - Components of Ending Fund B

Want tO Cleal". The First Interim State: Draft State Last Updated: 11-12-24 23:14 Assigned To: Not Assigned Las
Unassigned/Unappropriated balance e

Find forms a

exception by using the Components of
Ending Fund Balance/ Net Position

(CEFB) and assigning the funds e i Al i
e V Fund: 20 Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment B

Forms Resource: 0000 Unrestricted 0000

I
L

2024-25 Board Ap




TRC- Technical Review Corrections

e If the exception data is verified as correct, provide an explanation of the details
supporting the exception using the TRC “Explanations” function

Explanations -
F819N8S2UW
First Interim State: Draft State Last Updated: 11-12-24 23:14 Assigned To: Not Assigned Last Assigned:
Data Type Display
Eid formmes and feport Projected Totals v All Technical Checks

> Collapse All

> ADA-PROVIDE

v CASHFLOW-PROVIDE

Check Type Status Key 1 Key 2 Key 3 Error Message Explanation
w w = 2 wd A Cashflow Worksheet (Form CASH) must be provided with your Budget and Intel

reports. (Note: LEAs may use a cashflow worksheet other than Form CASH, as lor8

provides a monthly cashflow projected through the end of the fiscal year.)

> CEFB-POSITIVE

e Please be specific; do not include general explanations such as “Will be fixed next year,”
“OK,” or “Don’t know”




FORM Al

Average Daily Attendance



Form Al Necessary Information

1. District’s Current Adopted Budget LCFF Calculator
2. District’s Current First Interim LCFF Calculator

3. District’s Funded County Program ADA


https://kern.org/fiscal-support/district-advisory-services/funding-information/

|202425
Al - Average Daily Attendance o

E81CAXJAXD

First Interim State: LEA Oversight Review Completed | State Last Updated: 06-11-24 12:39

A.DISTRICT ADA |ﬁ) OUNTY OFFICE ADA ’ C. CHARTER SCHOOL ADA ’

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education,
Necessary Small School ADA)

2. Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered Voluntary Pupil Transfer Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education,
In Line A1 above)

3. Total Basic Aid Open Enroliment Regular ADA

Table of Contents

Cover Sheets

User Data Input/Review
Al - Average Dally
Attendance
CASH - Cashflow
Worksheet
Cl - Interim Certification
ESMOE - Every Student
Succeeds Act
Maintenance of Effort
ICR - Indirect Cost Rate

A.DISTRICT
1. Total District Regular ADA

Worksheet




Al- Average Daily Attendance

- July Budget

TOTAL FUNDED ADA
Grades TK-3
e Enter District’s current Adopted Budget Grades 4-6

Grades 7-8

LCFF Calculator - Summary Tab- Total i e
Funded ADA- in the SACS Estimated Total Funded ADA
Funded ADA fOl' COIumnS (A) & (B) Funded Difference (Funded ADA iess Actual ADA)

FUNDED ADA for the Transitional Kindergarten Add-on
Current Year TK ADA

12471
106.70
77.62

A.DISTRICT ADA B. COUNTY OFFICE ADA C. CHARTER SCHOOL ADA

Description

A.DISTRICT
1. Total District Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hosplital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education, Speclal Education NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (Includes
Necessary Small School ADA)

2. Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered Voluntary Pupil Transfer Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education, Special Education NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (ADA not included
In Line A1 above)

3. Total Basic Aid Open Enroliment Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education, Special Education NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (ADA not Included
In Line A1 above)

4. Total, District Regular ADA
(Sum of Lines A1 through A3)

E_Nictrict Eundad Conntu Dranram ADA

ESTIMATED
FUNDED
ADA
Original
Budget

(A)

309.03

ESTIMATED
FUNDED
ADA

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget

(B)

309.03

ESTIMATED
pP-2
REPORT
ADA
Projected
Year Totals
©)

268.08

268.08

ESTIMATED
FUNDED
ADA
Projected
Year Totals
(D)

304.79

304.79



() AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE (ADA)

Current Year ADA: (P-2, Annual for Special Day Class Extended Year)
Grades TK-3
Grades 4-6
Grades 7-8

Grades 9-12
TOTAL CURRENT YEAR ADA

Nonpublic School, NPS-Licensed Children Institutions, Community Day School: (Annual)
Grades TK-3

ady  Scroll Lock 3% Accessibility: Investigate

Description

A.DISTRICT
1. Total District Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hosplital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education, Speclal Education NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (Includes
Necessary Small School ADA)

2. Total Basic Aid Choice/Court C y Pupil Transfer Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education, Special Education NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (ADA not Included
In Line A1 above)

3. Total Basic Aid Open Enrollment Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hosplital, Special Day Class, Continuation E NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (ADA not Included
In Line A1 above)

4. Total, District Regular ADA
(Sum of Lines A1 through A3)




Al- Average Daily Attendance

| TOTAL FUNDED ADA
Grades TK-3

e Enter District’s current First Interim | e
LCFF Calculator - Summary Tab- Total | Grades7-8
Funded ADA in the SACS Estimated it
Funded ADA Projected Year Totals for '

Column (D)

st Interim

"| Funded Difference (Funded ADA iess Actual ADA)

| FUNDED ADA for the Transitional Kindergarten Add-on

|| Current Year TK ADA 8.26
A.DISTRICT ADA B. COUNTY OFFICE ADA C. CHARTER SCHOOL ADA
ESTIMATED
FUNDED ESTIMATED
ESTIMATED ADA pP-2 ESTIMATED
FUNDED Board REPORT FUNDED
ADA Approved ADA ADA
Original Operating Projected Projected
Budget Budget Year Totals Year Totals
Description (A) (B) ©) (D)
A.DISTRICT
1. Total District Regular ADA
Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hosplital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education, Speclal Education NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (Includes 309.03 309.03 268.08

Necessary Small School ADA)
2. Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered Voluntary Pupil Transfer Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education, Special Education NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (ADA not included
In Line A1 above)

3. Total Basic Aid Open Enroliment Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation Education, Special Education NPS/LCI and Extended Year, and Community Day School (ADA not Included
In Line A1 above)

4. Total, District Regular ADA
(Sum of Lines A1 through A3) 309.03 309.03 268.08 304.79

E_Nictrict Eundad Conntu Dranram ADA



ded County Prog

KERN COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Ed and Community School ADA

Ext. Year Ext Year Ext.Year Ext.Year Ext.Year | Comm. Comm. Comm. Comm. Comm. | TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL GRAND
9-12  TOTAL K-3 4-6 7-8 9-12 TOTAL K-3 4-6 7-8 9-12 TOTAL K-3 4-6 7-8 9-12
6.01

[ Wasco Higl 000 000 000 1778  17.78) 0.00 0.00 0.00 126 000 000 000 266 66] o000l o000l o000l 2170 2170
[ | 13524 9610 7ao0o] 3624] 3a1.67] 1085] soof aa3] 288] 26.25] ooof 142] 18] 7379 77.01] 146.09] 10561] 8032 112.91] aaa.s3



https://kern.org/fiscal-support/district-advisory-services/funding-information/

Special Ed and Community School ADA

A-2 A-4 A-1
sDC soc SDC | Ext. Year Ext Year Ext Year Ext.Year Ext.Year | Comm. Comm. Comm. Comm. Comm.| TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
7-8 9-12  TOTAL K-3 4-6 7-8 9-12 TOTAL K-3 4-6 7-8 9-12  TOTAL 9-12
|Arvin 136 183 0.00 6.01 0.16 021 0.26 0.63] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bakersfield City 0.00 0.00 2.59 0.00 0.00 0.11 X 0.11] 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.16
[Beardsley 10.89 189 0.00 19.62 0.79 023 0.10 X 1.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Blake 0.00 X 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00 X 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
[Buttonwillow 0.00 0.70 X 0.70] 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Caliente 0.00 X 0.00 X 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00 X 0.00| 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
[Delano EI 6.03 11.27 26.01 0.47 0.74 1.03 X 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Delano High 0.00 . 0.00 X 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . X 0.00 0.00 000 2871  28.71
DiGiorgio 0.88 0.00 . 1.69 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 00
Earlimart 0.00 . 0.00 X 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 X X 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Edison 057 175 3.74| 0.11 0.09 0.00 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
El Tejon 0.00 X 0.92 1.66| 0.00 0.06 0.00 X .. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Elk Hills 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fairfax 437 0.95 X 8.73 0.29 0.49 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.62

2.56

2023-24 P-1

Fruitvale 1.79 125 0.39 o0.08 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(General Shafter 1.71 0.00 0.85 0.10 0.10 0.10 X . 0.00 0.00 0.00,

A.DISTRICTADA | B.COUNTY OFFICEADA | C.CHARTER SCHOOL ADA

ESTIMATED
P-2
REPORT
ADA

Description
4. Total, District Regular ADA
(Sum of Lines A1 through A3)
5. District Funded County Program ADA
a. County Community Schools

b. Special Education-Speclal Day Class
c. Speclal Education-NPS/LCI
d. Special Education Extended Year
e. Other County Operated Programs:
Opportunity Schools and Full Day Opportunity Classes,
f. County School Tuition Fund

(Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 463801
g- Total, District Funded County Program ADA
(Sum of Lines A5a through A5f)




SEMAI

Special Education MOE, Interim Budget vs. Actual



SEMAI Necessary Information

1. 2023-24 CALPADS Fall 1 Unduplicated Pupil Count- SELPA 16.12
Students with Disabilities

2. Prior year’s SEMA form


https://kern.org/fiscal-support/district-advisory-services/funding-information/
https://kern.org/fiscal-support/district-advisory-services/funding-information/

& District Advisory Services

" N R o ? 5
Cl“ L' II*DS Primary Disability Count (Fall 1)
Resources [Academic Year: 2023-2024 SELPA: Kem County C - 1501
View: Snapshot LEAAIl
Status: SELPA Approved
Funding Information :
LEA Code LEA Name Plan Type Total Count
1563313 Arvin Union
AB2197 Overview LEA Total T
1563339 Beardsley Elementary
LEA Total [ 309
- 1563354 Blake Elementary
LEA Total [ 0
I ry
B m— EEATo I 32
1563388 Caliente Union Elementary
The District Advisory Services Department: T e LEA Total | 4
1563412 Delano Joint Union High
+ Reviews school district budgets and interim reports for LEA Total I 355
AB1200 compliance as well as fiscal solvency. 1563404 Detano Union Elementary LEATotal T =T
« Provides technical assistance to school districts on school 1563420 Di Giorgio Elementary
finance, district boundaries, and elections issues. LEA Total | 10
« Provides training and assistance in school finance and 1563438 Edison Elementary =
related areas. 1575168 E1 Teion Unif R I 129
« Calculates revenue limit estimates. LEA Total I 112
« Provides financial management and support to small 1563446 Elk Hills Elementary
direct-service school districts. T LEA Total | 23
3 56341 ary
+ Attendance accounting support. 1 61 airfax ent e | 7
« Review district audit reports. 1563470 Fruity: &
LEA Total | 422
1563487 [General Shafter Elementary
LEA Total [ 9
= F d M I f t' 1563503 | eenfield Union
unaing intformation TEATomI I £
0124040 Grow Academy Arvin
LEA Total | 74
0135186 Grow Academy Shafter
2024-2025 i : !
1510157 |K m County Office of Education
LEA Total | 890
- Worker's Comp Rate 2024-25 1563545 Kemilie Union Elementary T T o
1563552 Lakeside Union
2023-2024 LEATotal I 200
1563560 Lamont Elementary
LEA Total | 246
= Annual Amount of Property Tax 2023-24 1563586 Linns Valley-Poso Flat Union
= P-12023-24 Special Ed and Comm School ADA & DFCP — I _
= 1563594 Lost Hills Union Elementary
= P-2 2023-24 Special Ed and Comm School ADA & DFCP LEA Total T 26
1563610 Maj entar
LEA Total | 29
1563628 Maricopa Unified
LEA Total [ 60
1573908 |McFariand Unified

» Worker's Comp Rate 2023-24
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SEMAI - Special Education MOE - Projected vs. Actual
Comparison o

State: LEA Oversight Review Completed | State Last Updated: 06-11-24 12:40 | Assigned To: Not Assigned | Last Assigned: | Lastsave/  Manual Data Input

, , Key in previous year
LEA Projected JLEA Actual | LEA MOE Calc | SELPA Projected Fall 1 UPP count

Speatal number.

Special Regionalized Special Education,
Education, Regionalized Program Education, Preschool
Unspecified Services Specialist Infants Students
Description (Goal 5001) (Goal 5050) (Goal 5060) (Goal 5710) (Goal 5730) (Goal 5760) Adjustments*

UNDUPLICATED < 76.00
PUPIL COUNT
TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-
9999)

1000-1999  Certificated Salaries 0.00 0.00 X X X 398,681.00 398,681.00

2000-2999 Classified Salaries 0.00 0.00 £ I X 43,458.00 43,458.00

3000-3999 Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 X X X 70,782.00 70,782.00

4000-4999 Books and Supplies 1,407.00 0.00 X X 7,478.00 9,827.00

5000-5999 Services and Other 0.00 0.00 . 1 1 41,133.00 41,133.00
Operating
Expenditures

6000-6999 Capital Outlay (except
objects 6600, 6700,
6910, & 6920)




SEMAI - Special Education MOE - Projected vs. Actual
Comparison o

State: LEA Oversight Review Completed | State Last Updated: 06-11-2412:40 | Assigned To: Not Assigned | Last Assigned: | Last Savey/’

LEA Projected { LEA Actual | ) EAMOE Calc | SELPA Projected

Special
Special Special Education,
Education, Regionalized Regionalized Education, Preschool
Unspecified Services Program Specialist Infants Students
Description (Goal 5001) (Goal 5050) (Goal 5060) (Goal 5710) (Goal 5730)

Manual Data Input
Key in previous year
Fall 1 UPP count

@)

UNDUPLICATED
PUPIL COUNT

TOTAL ACTUAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-9999)

1000-1999  Certificated Salaries 0.00 0.00

2000-2999 Classified Salaries 0.00 0.00

3000-3999 Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00

4000-4999 Books and Supplies 0.00 0.00

5000-5999 Services and Other 0.00 0.00
Operating Expenditures

6000-6999 Capital Outlay (except 0.00 0.00
objects 6600, 6700,
6910, & 6920)

State Special Schools




SEMAI- LEA MOE Calc Tab
SECTION 1

Exempt Reduction Under 34 CFR Section 300.204

1. The voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure
for just cause, of certificated and/or classified special education or
related services personnel (does not include contract non-renewal
or staff lay-off due to budget shortfall).

e An LEA may reduce the

. 2. A decrease in enroliment of children with disabilities.
level of expenditures to

required MOE standard if 3

. The termination of the obligation to provide a program of special

expenditures occurred as education to a particular child with a disability that is an

a result of one or more of exceptionally costly program because:

the fOIIOWing conditions A. Child has left the jurisdiction of the agency; OR

(4): B. Child has reached the age at which the obligation of the agency to

provide free appropriate public education (FAPE) to the child has
C. No longer needs the program of special education

4. The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases,
such as the acquisition of equipment or the construction of school
facilities (must have per unit cost of $5,000 or more).




SEMAI- LEA MOE Calc Tab

SECTION 1

SEMAI - Special Education MOE - Projected vs. Actual Comparison c

State: LEA Oversight Review Completed

State Last Updated: 06-11-24 12:40 Assigned To: Not Assigned Last Assigned: Last Saved: 12-10-23 00:00

SELPA Projected

(22)

There are four methods that the LEA can use to demonstrate the compliance standard. They are (1) combined state and local expenditures; (2) combined state ani

capita basls.

The LEA Is only required to pass one of the tests to meet the MOE requirement. However, the LEA Is required to show results for all four methods.

Exempt Reduction Under 34 CFR Section 300.204

If your LEA determines that a reduction in expenditures occurred as a result of one or more of the following conditions
local MOE standard, local only MOE standard, or both.

1. Voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure for Just cause, of speclal education or related services
2. A decrease In the enrollment of children with disabilities.

3. The termination of the obligation of the agency to provide a program of special education to a particular child with

a. Has left the Jurisdiction of the agency;
b. Has reached the age at which the obligation of the agency to provide free appropriate public education (FAPE) to th

c. No longer needs the program of special education.

4.The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases, such as the acquisition of equipment or the constri

5. The assumption of cost by the high cost fund operated by the SEA under 34 CFR Sec. 300.704(c).

Provide the condition number, If any, to be used In the calculation below:

Complete Section 1 only if your
LEA determines that a reduction
in expenditures was due to
transactions exempt from MOE
Requirement

Enter in respective lines of
Section 1 the results from any of
these events

If does not apply, move on to
Section 2



SEMAI- LEA MOE Calc Tab
SECTION 2

SEMALI - Special Education MOE - Projected vs. Actual Comparis:

State: LEA Oversight Review Coga tate Last Updated: 06-11-24 12:40 | Assigned To: Not Assigned | Last Assigned: Last Saved: 12-10-2 .
Requirement Under IDEA,

@ Section 613
(22)
Reduction to MOE Requirement Under IDEA, Section 613 (a)(2)(C) (34 CFR Sec. 300.205) o &6 50 Perce nt Ru |e”

IMPORTANT NOTE: Only LEAs that have a "meets requirement” compliance determination and that are not found si
to use this option to reduce their MOE requirement.

Reduction to MOE

SELPA Projected

« Complete section 2 only if
Up to 50% of the increase in IDEA Part B Section 611 funding in current year compared with prior year may be usec .
This option is available only if the LEA used or will use the freed up funds for activities authorized under the Elem¢ expend |tu res cou Id be

amount of Part B funds used for early intervening services (34 CFR 300.226(a)) will count toward the maximum ai

under this exception [P.L. 108-446]. offset by up to 50 percent
Stes of an increase in IDEA Part

e e 13236900 B Section 611 funding

palind Sl e it i * If does not apply, move on

to Section 3

Increase in funding (if difference is positive) 0.00

Maximum available for MOE reduction (50% of increase 0.00 (a)
in funding)



SEMAI- LEA MOE Calc Tab
SECTION 3

Test 1: Combined State and Local Expenditures / Net Expenditures

SEMAI - Special Education MOE - Projected vs. Actual Comparison o

State: LEA Oversight Review Completed State Last Updated: 06-11-24 12:40 A To: Not A d Last 3 Last Saved: 12-10-23 00:00

LEA Projected | LEA Ac' PA Projected
. 22

Column B: Actual

Expenditures
Input Data from prior
year SEMA or the last
year MOE was met

Projected Exps. Actual Expenditures
(LP-1 Worksheet) Comparison Year
FY 2023-24 2022-23 (A-B)
CA_ COMBINED STATE AND LOCAL EXPENDITURES METHOD
T jer "Comparison Year," enter the most recent year In which MOE

compliance was met using the actual vs. actual method based on state and

local expenditures.

a. Total special education expenditures 594,460.00

b. Less: Expenditures pald from federal sources 134,776.00 If POSitiVe you

’
c. Expenditures pald from state and local sources 459,684.00 895,770.00 Pass and meet
Add/Less: Adjustments and/or PCRA required for MOE calculation 0.00 th
e MOE. If
Comparlson year's expenditures, adjusted for MOE calculation 895,770.00 N . -
egative, you did
not pass
Less: Exempt reduction(s) from SECTION 1 0.00
Less: 50% reduction from SECTION 2 0.00

Net expenditures pald from state and local sources 459,684.00 895,770.00 (436,086.00)

If the difference In Column C for the Section 3.A1 Is positive or zero, the MOE eligibility requirement Is met based on the combination of state and local expenditures.



Under "Comparison Year," enter the most recent year in which MOE
compliance was met using the actual vs. actual method based on the per
caplta local expenditures.

a. Total special education expenditures

b. Less: Expenditures pald from federal sources

c. Expenditures pald from state and local sources

Add/Less: Adjustments and/or PCRA required for MOE calculation
Comparison year’s expenditures, adjusted for MOE calculation

Less: Exempt reduction(s) from SECTION 1
Less: 50% reduction from SECTION 2
Net expenditures pald from state and local sources

d. Special education unduplicated pupll count
e. Per caplta state and local expenditures (A2c/A2d)

895,770.00
0.00
895,770.00

459,684.00

76.00 83.00
6,048.47 10,792.41

Comparison Year:

Actual Expenditures
Input Data from prior
year SEMA or the last

year MOE was met

f Positive, you 474394

Pass and meet
the MOE. If
Negative, you
did not pass




SEMAI- LEA MOE Calc Tab

SECTION 3

Test 2: Local Expenditures Only Method/ Net Expenditures

SEMALI - Special Education MOE - Projected vs. Actual Comparison o

State: LEA Oversight Review Completed State Last Updated: 06-11-24 12:40 Assigned To: Not Assigned Last Assigned: Last Saved: 12-10-23 00:00

LEA Projected LEA A;IU,PA Projected

SELRA; (2?)

< B.LOCAL EXPENDITURES ONLY METHOD >

Projected Exps.
FY 2023-24
G K Under "Comparison Year," enter the most recent year in which MOE

compliance was met using the actual vs. actual method based on local
expenditures only.

a. Expenditures pald from local sources 1,587,195.00
Add/Less: Adjustments required for MOE calculation

Comparison year's expenditures, adjusted for MOE calculation

Less: Exempt reduction(s) from SECTION 1
Less: 50% reduction from SECTION 2

Net expenditures pald from local sources 1,587,195.00

Comparison Year

2022-23

475,000.00
0.00

47500000

0.00
0.00

475,000.00

If Positive, you
Pass and meet
the MOE. If
Negative, you
did not pass

Comparison Year:

Actual Expenditures
Input Data from prior
year SEMA or the last

year MOE was met



Under "Comparison Year," enter the most recent year In which MOE
compliance was met using the actual vs.actual method based on the per
capita local expenditures only.

a. Expenditures palid from local sources
Add/Less: Adjustments required for MOE calculation
Comparison year's expenditures, adjusted for MOE calculation

Less: Exempt reduction(s) from SECTION 1
Less: 50% reduction from SECTION 2
Net expenditures pald from local sources

b. Special education unduplicated pupll count
c. Per capita local expenditures (B2a/B2b)

1,587,195.00

1,587,195.00

76.00
20,884.14

Comparison Year:

Actual Expenditures
Input Data from prior
year SEMA or the last

year MOE was met

475,000.00
0.00
475,000.00

0.00
0.00
475,000.00

83.00

If Positive, you
Pass and meet
the MOE. If
Negative, you
did not pass




FORM MYP

Multi- Year Projection



MYP Necessary Information

Current and Two Subsequent Fiscal Years Projections of General Fund
District’s Current First Interim LCFF Calculator Projections, including COLA’s

MYP Assumptions
- State, Federal, Local and One-Time Revenues

- Personnel Costs: Step-and-Column Increases, Employee Benefits, Retirement Packages
- Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
- Current Fund Balance

MYP Format Resources
- FCMAT Projection Pro

= SACS Form MYPI

- District own MYP format


https://www.fcmat.org/projection-pro

MYP- Assumptions: SSC Dartboard

SSC School District and Charter School Financial Projection Dartboard
2024-25 Enacted State Budget

T'his version of the School Services of California Inc. (SSC) Financial Projection Dartboard is based on the 2024-25
Enacted State Budget. We have updated the cost-of-living adjustment (COLA), Consumer Price Index (CPI). and ten
year T-bill planning factors per the latest economic forecasts. We have also updated the Local Control Funding Formula
(LCFF) factors. We rely on various state agencies and outside sources in developing these factors, but we assume
responsibility for them with the understanding that they are general guidelines.

LCFF PLANNING FACTORS

Factor 2023-24° 2024-25° 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
|_Department of Finance Statutory COLA | 822% | 107% | 293% | 308% | 330% |
LCFF GRADE SPAN FACTORS FOR 2024-25

Entitl 1t Factors per ADA* TK-3 4-6 718 9-12
2023-24 Base Grants $9.919 $10.069 $10.367 $12.015
Statutory COLA of 1.07% $106 $108 $111 $129
2024-25 Base Grants $10,025 $10.177 $10.478 $12.144
Grade Span Adjustment Factors 10.4% 2.6%
Grade Span Adjustment Amounts $1,043 $316
2024-25 Adjusted Base Grants’ $11.068 $10.177 $10.478 $12.460

i arten (TK) Add-On' $3.077

s (ADA)
0 R PLA ACTOR
Factors 2023-24 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28
California CPI 3.23% 2.86% 2.81% 2.85%
California Lottery Unrestricted per ADA $191 $191 $191 $191
Restricted per ADA $82 $82 $82 $82
e = Grades K-8 per ADA $38.21 $39.33 $40.54 $41.88
Mandste Black Geant (Disrc) Grades 9-12 per ADA $73.62 $75.18 $78.11 $80.60
Mandate Block Grant (Charter) Grades K-8 per ADA - ?ZU 06 %.{1? 65 $21.29 $21.99
Grades 9-12 per ADA $55.17 $55.76 $57.39 $59.16 $61.11
Interest Rate for Ten-Year Treasuries 1.26% 3.89% 3.58% 3.60% 3.50%
CalSTRS Emplover Rate* 19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 19.10%
CalPERS Emplover Rate’ 26.68% 27.05% 27.60% 28.00% 29.20%
Unemployment Insurance Rate’ 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05%
Minimum Wage* $16.00 $16.50 $17.00 $17.40 $17.80
STATE MIN RESERVE IREMENTS FOR 2024-25
Reserve Requirement District ADA Range
The greater of 5% or $87.000 0 to 300
The greater of 4% or $87.000 301 to 1,000
3N 1,001 to 30.000
2% 30.001 10 250.000
1% 250,001 and higher




MYP ASSUMPTIONS
THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AND REVIEWED

Federal Revenues

Explain any significant difference from the budget or interim.

Lottery Revenues

Identify projected lottery amounts per ADA.

Categorical Program Revenues

Explain any significant difference from the Budget or First Interim.

New tax and revenue anticipation notes (TRANS)

.

For any new TRANS, identify the issue amount, costs, repayment schedule, and
arbitrage.

Other significant changes in revenues

.

Explain any significant changes in other local revenues such as leases, rentals, etc.

One-time Revenues

.

Explain any significant changes from the budget or first interim in one-time revenues.

Certificated and classified salaries

Describe the current status of negotiations with the collective bargaining groups.
Identify unsettled salary increases included in the interim report, if any.

Identify assumptions used regarding the costs of step and column increases, attrition,
and finalized collective bargaining agreements.

Describe the costs associated with other staffing changes and class size adjustments.

Employee benefits

Identify the rates used in projecting benefits for STRS, PERS, Social Security,
Medicare, Unemployment Insurance, and Workers’ Compensation.

Identify unsettled increases in benefits included in the interim report, if any.

Identify assumptions used regarding the component costs of the health and welfare
benefit packages, identifying self-funded portions and explaining any applicable caps.

R ment packages

Briefly summarize district policy, the number of retirees covered, the costs of the
current benefits, the assumptions used to project, and the object and fund in which
these costs are recorded.

Identify the costs associated with a golden handshake or other retirement package,
including multi-year costs.

Other significant expenditures (Objects 4000 through 7000

Explain any significant changes from the budget or first interim in one-time expenses,
such as spending a sizeable carryover, one-time capital outlay, or facilities
improvements.

Describe all major obligations including COPs, lease-purchases, and bond
repayments.

Identify amounts due in the budget year and the basic terms of the obligations.

+ Explain the purpose of any major transfers between funds.

Components of ending fund balance

« Explain any material changes from the budget or first interim in the component
amounts.

« Explain the designated components of the ending fund balances.

Net change in fund balance — General Fund
« Explain any significant budgeted unrestricted deficits. Description should detail the
causes and explain whether the deficits are ongoing or one-time. If ongoing, an
explanation should be provided on how and when the deficits will be eliminated.
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
+ The reserve cap triggered by Education Code 42127.01 (enacted with SB 858, statutes
of 2015 and amended by SB 751) is in place for the 2022-23 fiscal year. Basic Aid and
small school districts with fewer than 2,501 ADA are exempt from the requirement.
Districts should ensure that their budgeted 2023-24 ending assigned and unassigned
reserves for Fund 01 and Fund 17 combined are no more than 10% of the total
expenditures, transfers out and other uses.
OTHER FUNDS
Significant changes in revenues, expenditures, or transfers
. Explain any material differences in the other funds from the budget or first interim
report in revenues, expenditures, or transfers.




o MYPI - Multivear Projections - General Fund o
Firstnterim

Find forms and reports

Table of Contents
Cover Sheets
User Data Input/Review

Unrestricted ‘ Restricted H Unrestricted/Restricted ‘

(Enter projections for subsequent years 1and 2 in Columns C and E;
current year - Column A - Is extracted)
A REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Attendance

CASH - Cashflow

Worksheet

Cl - Interim Certification

ESMOE - Every Student
Succeeds Act
Maintenance of Effort

ICR - Indirect Cost Rate

MYPI - Multiyear
Projections - General
Fund
6. Total (Sum lines A1 thru A5c)
MYPIO = Mul

lyear
Projections - Other Funds B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

SEAS - Special Education 1. Certificated Salaries
Revenue Allocations Setup

(SELPA Selection) a.Base Salarles

SIAI - Summary of b. Step & Column Adjustment
Interfund Activities - i

Projected Year Totals c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment
01CSlI - Criteria and




MYP- Unrestricted and Restricted Worksheet

e Form MYP includes five columns, A through E:
o Column A: Reflects the base year (current year). Data automatically extracts budget data from
General Fund 01
o Columns B & D: Represents the percent change between current and subsequent fiscal years
o Columns C & E: Represents the projections for the first and second subsequent fiscal years

MYPI - Multiyear Projections - General Fund o

State: LEA Oversight Review Completed State Last Updated: 06-11-24 12:40 Assigned To: Not Assigned Last Assigned: Last Saved: 12-10-23 00:00

Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted/Restricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2024-25 Change 2025-26
Object (Form 01l) (Cols.C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) ©) (D) (E)

(Enter projections for subsequent years 1and 2 In Columns C and E;

current year - Column A - Is extracted)

A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

1. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 10,011,311.00 239% 10,250,862.00 1.43% 10,397,131.00
2. Federal Revenues 8100-8299 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
3. Other State Revenues 8300-8599 125,000.00 0.00% 125,000.00 0.00% 125,000.00
4. Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 232,175.00 (94%) 230,000.00 0.00% 230,000.00

5. Other Financing Sources

a. Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
b. Other Sources 8930-8979 000 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
c. Contributions 8980-8999 (1,668,661.00) (22.53%) (1,292,656.24) 26.98% (1,641,445.98)

6. Total (Sum lines A1 thru ASc) 8,699,825.00 7.05% 9,313,205.76 (217%) 9,110,685.02



(Enter projections for subsequent years 1and 2 in Columns C and E;
current year - Column A - Is extracted)
A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
1. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 10,011,311.00
2. Federal Revenues 0.00
3. Other State Revenues 125,000.00
232,175.00
5. Other Financing Sources
a. Transfers In
b. Other Sources 8930-8979 0.00
c. Contributions 8980-8999 (1,668,661.00)

6. Total (Sum lines A1 thru A5c) 8,699,825.00

%

Change
(Cols.C-A/A)
(B)

(22.53%)

10,250,862.00
0.00

125,000.00

0.00
(1,292,656.24)

2025-26
Projection
(E)
~—

10,397,131.00
0.00
125,000.00

0.00
(1,641,445.98)




s

B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES
. Certificated Salarles
a. Base Salarles
b. Step & Column Adjustment
c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment
d. Other Adjustments
e. Total Certificated Salarles (Sum lines Bia thru Bid)
2. Classified Salaries
a.Base Salarles
b. Step & Column Adjustment
c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment
d. Other Adjustments
e. Total Classified Salaries (Sum lUines B2a thru B2d)
3. Employee Benefits
4. Books and Supplies
5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures
6. Capital Outlay
7. Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

8. Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs
9. Other Financing Uses

a. Transfers Out

10. Other Adjustments (Explain in Section F below)
11. Total (Sum Unes B1 thru B10)

C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
(Line A6 minus Une B11)

subsequent fisca

penditures along with ending fund bale

1,445,818.00

2,629,999.00

4000-4999 632,224.00
5000-5999 1,966,839.00
6000-6999 1,990,765.00

7100-7299, 7400- 0.00
7499

7300-7399 (497,093.00)

7630-7699

11,674,260.00

(2,974,435.00)

5.00%
281%
(23.74%)
(79.91%)
0.00%

(19.53%)

(14.24%)

3,505,708.00
87,542.00
17,966.00

3,611,216.00

1,445,818.00

36,145.00

7,409.00

1,489,372.00

2,761,498.00

650,000.00
1,500,000.00

10,012,086.00

(698,880.24)

3,611,216.00
90,280.00
18,056.00

3,719,552.00

1,489,372.00

37,234.00

7.633.00

1,534,239.00

2,899,573.00

650,000.00
1,500,000.00

10,303,364.00

1,192,678.98)



D = ——————
S S

2024-25
Description (G ) ©) ©)

i D. FUND BALANCE N N
N
1.Net Beginning Fund Balance(Form O1l, line Fie) 7,091,011.68 4116576.68 3,417,696.44

2025-26
Projection

| 2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D1) 4,116,576.68 3,417,696.44 2,225,017.46
' 3. Components of Ending Fund Balance (Form O1l)
| a. Nonspendable 9710-9719
| b.Restricted 9740
l ‘©. Committed
I 1. Stabilization Arrangements
2. Other Commitments
d. Assigned
‘. Unassigned/Unappropriated
1. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 3,616,576.68 2,917,696.44 1,725,017.46
f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance

\
i
|
(
l
I (Line D3f must agree with line D2) 4,116,576.68 3,417.696.44 2,225,017.46
" E. AVAILABLE RESERVES
| 1 General Funa
\ a. Stabilization Arrangements 0.00
[ b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 500,000.00
{ . Unassigned/Unappropriated 3,616,576.68
| (Enter other reserve projections in Cotumns C and E for subsequent

years 1and 2; current year - Column A - Is extracted)

[ 2. Special Reserve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17)

a. Stabilization Arrangements 0.00
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 500,000.00
©. Unassigned/Unappropriated 0.00

| 3. Total Available Reserves (Sum lines Efa thru E2c) 461657668

| F. ASSUMPTIONS

Please provide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to determine the projections for the first and

| second subsequent fiscal years. Further, please include an explanation for any significant expenditure adjustments

| projected In lines Bid, B2d, and B1O. For additional information, please refer to the Budget Assumptions section of the

| Sac= Bnanceat Repocting softwars User Gasde:



D ==

D. FUND BALANCE
1.Net Beginning Fund Balance(Form Ofl, line Fie)
2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D1) 4,116,576.68
3. Components of Ending Fund Balance (Form O1l)

a. Nonspendable 9710-9719

b. Restricted

c. Commnted

1. Stabilization Arrangements

d. Assigned
e. Unassigned/Unappropriated
1. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 3,616,576.68
f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance
(Line D3f must agree with lne D2) 4,116,576.68
E. AVAILABLE RESERVES
1. General Fund
a. Stabilization Arrangements
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties.
©. Unassigned/Unappropriated 3,616,576.68
(Enter other reserve projections In Columns C and E for subsequent
vears 1and 2; current year - Column A - Is extracted)
2. Special Reserve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17)
a. Stabilization Arrangements
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties.
©. Unassigned/Unappropriated
3. Total Avallable Reserves (Sum lines Efa thru E2c) 461657668
F. ASSUMPTIONS
Please provide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to determine the projections for the first and
second subsequent fiscal years. Further, please Include an explanation for any significant expenditure adjustments
projected In lines Bid, B2d, and B10. For additional information, please refer to the Budget Assumptions section of the
SACS Financial Reporting Software User Guide.

2024-25
Projection

©)

4116576.68

3,417,696.44

2917,696.44

3,417,696.44

3,417,696.44
2,225,017.46

1725,017.46

2,225,017.46

1725,017.46




MYP- Unrestricted/Restricted Combined Worksheet

e Automatically combines data from the unrestricted and restricted worksheets
e F. Recommended Reserves:
o If LEA chooses to exclude the pass-through funds distributed to SELPA members in the
calculation of its recommended reserve level= YES
o If LEA chooses NOT to exclude the pass-through funds distributed to SELPA members in the
calculation of its recommended reserve level= NO

estric Unrestricted/Restricted
Projected Year % %

Totals Change 2024-25 Change 2025-26
Object (Form O11) (Cols.C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes ) ®) (© ©) G

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 000 000 000
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 000 000 000
3. Total Avallable Reserves - by Amount (Sum lines E1 thru E2c) 4616576.24 3917,696.44 2,725,017.46
4. Total Avallable Reserves - by Percent (Line E3 divided by Line F3c) 2005% 27.95% 18.93%

F. RECOMMENDED RESERVES

1. Special Education Pass-through Exclusions
For districts that serve as the administrative unit (AU) of a
special education local plan area (SELPA):

a. Do you choose to exclude from the reserve calculation
the pass-through funds distributed to SELPA members?

b. If you are the SELPA AU and are excluding special

education pass-through funds:

District ADA:
Input projected

1. Enter the name(s) of the SELPA(s):

2. Special education pass-through funds
(Column A: Fund 10, resources 3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546

objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223; enter projections for

subsequent years 1 and 2 In Columns C and E) 0.00
2. District ADA
Used to determine the reserve standard percentage level on line F3d
(Col. A: Form Al, Estimated P-2 ADA column, Lines A4 and C4; enter projections) 636.75

district ADA from
LCFF Calculator for
the two subsequent
years




MYP- Unrestricted/Restricted Combined Worksheet

e Calculating Reserves: Review Available Reserves Meet Reserve Standard
o The district should ensure that they are meeting the minimum reserve standard

o If the district’s reserve fall below the minimum threshold, it may be required to make adjustments

to achieve compliance

3. Calculating the Reserves

a. Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (Line B11)
b. Plus: Special Education Pass-through Funds (Line Fib2, If Line Fla Is No)
c. Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (Line F3a plus line F3b)
d. Reserve Standard Percentage Level
(Refer to Form O1CS|, Criterion 10 for calculation detalls)
e. Reserve Standard - By Percent (Line F3c times F3d)
f. Reserve Standard - By Amount
(Refer to Form O1CSI, Criterion 10 for calculation detalls)
g. Reserve Standard (Greater of Line F3e or F3f)

h. Avallable Reserves (Line E3) Meet Reserve Standard (Line F3g)
———

&

23,022,510.00
0.00

23,022,510.00

4%

920,900.40

80,000.00

920,900.40

14,016,554.00
0.00

14016,554.00

4%

560,662.16

80,000.00

560,662.16

14,398,490.98
0.00

14,398,490.98

4%

575,939.64

80,000.00

575,939.64



FORM CSI

State Criteria and Standards



CSI- Criteria and Standards Review

Consists of three sections:
o Criteria and Standards
o Supplemental Information
o Additional Fiscal Indicators

For most sections, the data are extracted from the Supplemental forms,the 2023-24 Unaudited
Actuals, and the 2024-25 Adopted Budget File

Each section compares the data to historical trends or state variance levels and determines MET
or NOT MET status or YES or NO Status

For each NOT MET or NO status, the district must provide a detailed written explanation of why it
is not meeting that particular standard or variance level



e 01CSI - Criteria and Standards Review &
First nterim

Find forms and reports

Table of Contents

Cover Sheets Provide methodology and assumptions used to estimate ADA, enrollment, revenues, expenditures, rese!
User Data Input/Review fund balance, and multlyear

commitments (including cost-of-living adjustments).

Deviations from the standards must be explained and may affect the Interim certification.

Gl G ol CRITERIA AND STANDARDS
Standards Review

e 1. CRITERION: Average Daily Attendance

IFC Statuses STANDARD: Funded average dally attendance (ADA) for any of the current fiscal year or two sub:

fiscal years has not changed by more than two percent since budget adoption.
Reports
District's ADA Standard Percentage -2.0% to +2.0%
Version History Range:
Export

LEA Custom Information 1A. Calculating the District's ADA Vari

DATA ENTRY: Budget Adoption data that exist for the current year will be extracted; otherwise, enter datz
first column for all fiscal years. First Interim Projected Year Totals data that exist for the current year will




CSI- Criteria and Standards Review

1. CRITERION: Average Daily Attendance

1A Calculating the District’s ADA
Variances: Enter estimated funded ADA for both

columns (Budget Adoption & First Interim)

1B Comparison of District ADA to the
Standard: Enter an explanation if the standard

is not met

2. CRITERION: Enrollment

e 2A Calculating the District’s Enrollment
Variances: Enter CBEDS/ Projected enrollment for

First Interim column current and subsequent years

e 2B Comparison of District Enroliment to the
Standard: Enter an explanation if the standard is not

met



CSI- Criteria and Standards Review

. CRITERION: ADA to Enroliment 4. CRITERION: LCFF Revenue
3A Calculating the District’s ADA to e 4A Calculating the District’s Projected
Enrollment Standard: Enter P-2 ADA in Change in LCFF Revenue: Enter Projected
Unaudited Actuals Column Year LCFF Revenue Totals in First Interim Column

(Fund 01, Objects 8011, 8012, 8020-8089)
3B Calculating the District’s Proj. Ratio of
ADA to Enrollment: Enter Estimated P-2 e 4B Comparison of District LCFF Revenue to
ADA in subsequent year the Standard: Enter an explanation if the
standard is not met
3C Comparison of District ADA to
Enrollment Ratio to the Standard: Enter an

explanation if the standard is not met



CSI- Criteria and Standards Review

. CRITERION: Salaries and Benefits 6. CRITERION: Other Revenues and Expenditures
5A Calculating the District’s Historical Average e 6A Calculating the District’s Change by Major
Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Objective Category and Comparison to the
Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures: Explanation Percentage Range: /f Form MYPI exists,
Enter Unaudited Actuals- Unrestricted Salaries and the data for the two subsequent years will be extracted.
Benefits and Total Expenditures Explanation required if change is outside the explanation

range

5B Calculating the District’s Projected Ratio: /f
Form MYPI exists, data for the two subsequent years e 6B Calculating the District’s Change in Total

will be extracted Operating Revenues and Expenditures: All data is

extracted or calculated
5C Comparison of District Salaries and Benefits

Ratio to the Standard: Enter an explanation if the e 6C Comparison of District Total to the Standard

standard is not met Range: Explanations are linked from Section A



CRITERION: Facilitios Maintenance

to Education Code Section
o Code sections 52060(d)1) and

STANDARD: Identify changes that hav nce budget adoption in the project for
17070.75, unmmm-mqmmm.mfm o s facilties for their
17002(d)1).

8B. Calculating the District's Deficit Spending Percentages

District's with the

EC Section 17070.75 - Ongoing and Major

scsenmtmmnm-mumnawnmmmn-mmmmmummmmdmuﬁmln and other financing
uses for that fiscal year. Statute excly ‘cades from the total general fund calculation: 3212, 3213, 3214, 3216, 3218, 3219, 3225, 3228, 3227, 3228,
5316, 5632, 5633, 5634, 7027, -umn

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If Form MYPI exists, data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; If
not, enter data for the two subsequent years Into the first and second columns.

DATA ENTRY: Enter the Required Mnimum Contribution if Budget data does not exist. Budget data that exist wil be extracted; otherwise, enter budget data into lines 1, if applcable, and 2. Al other
data are extracted.

First Intenm Contribution
Projected Year Totals

Requred Mnimum (Fund 01, Resource 8150,

OMMA/RMA Contribution

Budget Adoption Cortrbution (information orly )
(Form 01CS, Crterion 7)

If status is not met, enter an X in the bax that best describes why the minimum required contribution was not made:

Not applicable (dsirct does not participate in the Leroy F. Greene School Facilties Act of 1968)
Exempt (due to distrct's smak size [EC Section 17070.76 (5)24E]))
Other (explanation must be provided)

Explanation:
(required if NOT met
and Other is marked)

Projected Year Totals

Net Change In Total
Unrestricted
Expenditures

and Other
Financing Uses

(Form 01,
Objects 1000-
7999)

Unrestricted
Fund Balance

(Form Ofl,
Section E)

Fiscal Year (Form MYPI,

Current Year (2023-24) (10,713,295.00)  133,592,394.00

1ist Subsequent Year (2024-25) 1,705,582.00 119,754,963.00

2nd Subsequent Year (2025-26)

(Form MYPI, Line
Line ) B11)

(4,284,965.00)  125,516,998.00 »

Deficit Spending Level

(If Net Change In
Unrestricted Fund

Balance Is negative, else
N/A)

8.0%
N/A
3.4%




CSI- Criteria and Standards Review

9. CRITERION: Fund and Cash Balances

e 9A-1 Determining if the District’s e 9B-1 Determining if the District’s Ending
General Fund Ending Balance is Cash Balance is Positive: Enter ending cash
Positive: If Form MYPI exists, data will be balance
extracted

e 9B-2 Comparison to the Standard: Enter
e 9A-2 Comparison of the District’s Ending explanation if the standard is not met

Fund Balance to the Standard: Enter

explanation if the standard is not met



10C. Calculating the District's Available Reserve Amount

DATA ENTRY: All cata are extracted fraom fund data and Form MYP1. If Form MY Pi does not exist, enter data for the two subsequent years.
Current Year
Reserve Amounts Projected Year Totals
{(Unrestncted resources 00001999 except Line 4)
1 General Fund - Stabilization Arangements
(Fund 01, Object 8750) (Form MYPY, Line Eta)
Z General Fund - Reserve for Economic Uncertainties.
(Fund 01, Object 5789) (Form MYP1, Line E1b)
General Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount
(Fund 01, Object 5790) (Form MYP1, Line Eic)
General Fund - Negative Ending Balances in Restricted Resources
(Fund 01, Object 9782, if negative, for each of resources 2000-9998) (Form MY Pi, Line E1d)
Special Reserve Fund - Stabikzation Arrangements.
(Fund 17, Oobject 9750) (Form MYP1, Line E2a)
Special Reserve Fund - Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
(Fund 17. Object 6789) (Form MYPY, Line E2b)
Special Reserve Fund - Unassigned/Urappropriated Amount
(Fund 17, Object 8780) (Form MY Y, Line E2c)
District’'s Av slable Reserve Amount
(Lines C1 thru C7)
District’s Av ailable Reserve Percentage (Infarmation only )
(Line 8 divided by Section 108, Line 3}

of District Reserve Amount to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Available reserves have met the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
{required § NOT met)




CSI- Criteria and Standards Review
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Answer Yes or No for items S1-S4. Explanation for Yes answers

S1 Contingent Liabilities
S2 Use of One-time Revenues for Ongoing Expenditures
S3 Temporary Interfund Borrowings

S$4 Contingent Revenues

S5 Contributions

S5A Identification of the District’s Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects that may impact GF:

o 1A Enter subsequent years unrestricted contributions. (Fund 01, Resources 0000-1999, Object 8980)

S5B Status of District’s Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects: Enter explanation if Not Met
for items 1A-1C



Ty pe of Commitment
Capital Leases
Certificates of Participation
General Obligation Bonds
Supp Early Retirement Program
State School Building Loans
Compensated Absences

Other Long-term Commitments (do not include OPEB):
Limited Obligation Bond

Type of Commitment (continued)
Capital Leases
Certificates of Participation
General Obligation Bonds
Supp Early Retirement Program
State School Building Loans

Compensated Absences

Other Long-term Commitments (continued):
Limited Obligation Bond

SACS Fund and Object Codes Used For:

Funding Sources (Revenues)

Debt Service (Expenditures)

1st Subsequent Year
(2024-25)
Annual Pay ment
P&l

Principal Balance
as of July 1, 202324

60,819,04.

2nd Subsequent Year
(2025-28)
Annual Pay ment
P&l




CSI- Criteria and Standards Review
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Budget Adoption

2 OPEB Liabilities (Form 01CS, Item S7A)
e S7A ldentification of the District’s [ mrnreso)
b. OPEB plan(s) fiduciary net position (if applicable) 3,454,031.00, 3,823,763.00
c. Total/Net OPEB liability (Line 2a minus Line 2b) 14,257,764.0 23,839,291.00

Estimated Unfunded Liability for

d. Is total OPEB liability based on the district's estimate

or an actuarial v aluation? Actuarial

Postemployment Benefits Other Than A —
Pensions (OPEB): If yes, complete 2 OPEB

. aguge . . a. OPEB actuarially determined contribution (ADC) if av ailable, per Budget Adoptior
Liabilities, 3 OPEB Contributions R T P

Current Year (2023-24) p.00 632,326.00

1st Subsequent Year (2024-25) 00 777,687.00

2nd Subsequent Year ( 26) 0.00 968,382.00

. S7 B Ide ntificati on of th e Distri ct,s b. OPEB amount contributed (for this purpose, include premiums paid to a self-insurance fund)

(Funds 01-70, objects 3701-3752)

. . A Current Year (20 ) 749,580.00 749,560.00
Unfunded Liability for Self- insurance
2nd Subsequent Year 26) 826,39.00 968,382.00
Programs o Cont o OPES et sl of “py-an-y0u 0" amcunt)
Current Year (2023-24) 689,22000 743,854.00
1st Subsequent Year (2024-25) 748,89400 911,235.00
2nd Subsequent Year (2025-26) 868,5070 1,138,517.00

d. Number of retirees receiving OPEB benefits

Current Year (2023-24) 2 64




CSI- Criteria and Standards Review
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

S8 Status of Labor Agreements
S8A Cost Analysis of District’s Labor Agreements- Certificated (Non-management) Employees
S8B Cost Analysis of District’s Labor Agreements- Classified (Non-management) Employees
S8C Cost Analysis of District’s Labor Agreements- Management/ Superv/ Confidential Employees
o Identify new labor agreements and costs that have been ratified by board since budget adoption
o For new agreements, indicate the date of the required board meeting
o If salary and benefit negotiations are not finalized: LEA must determine the cost of the settlement,
including salaries, benefits, and other agreement change costs. Must provide COE with an analysis of
the cost of the settlement and impact on the operating budget
S9A Identification of Other Funds with Negative Ending Fund Balances
o Answer, Are there any funds other than general fund projected to have a negative fund balance at the

end of the current fiscal year?



S8A. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Certificated (N

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for "Status of Certificated Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period.” There are no extractions in this section.

Status of Certificated Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period &
o
Were all certificated labor negotiations settled as of budget adoption?

If Yes, complete number of FTEs, then skip to section S8B.
If No, continue with section S8A.

Certificated (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations
Prior Y ear (2nd Interim) Current Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2022-23) (2023-24) (2025-26)

Number of certificated (non-management) full-time-equiv alent (FTE)
526.0

Have any salary and benefit negotiations been settied since budget adoption? No
If Yes, and the public di have been filed with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3.
If Yes, and the public di have not been filed with the COE, complete questions 2-5.
If No, complete questions 6 and 7.

Are any salary and benefit negotiations still unsettled?
If Yes, complete questions 6 and 7.

Negotiations Settled Since Budget Adoption
2a. Per Govemment Code Section 3547.5(a), date of public disclosure board meeting:

2b. Per Govemment Code Section 3547.5(b), was the collective bargaining agreement
certified by the district i and chief i official?
If Yes, date of Superintendent and CBO certification:

Per Govemment Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget revision adopted
to meet the costs of the collective bargaining agreement?
If Yes, date of budget revision board adoption:

e vty e e ! s N e—




Negtiations Not Settied
6. Costof aone percent increase In salary and statutory benefits

Amount Included for any tentatlve salary scheduie increases

Certificated (Non-management) Health and Weifare (H&W) Benefits

Are costs of H&W benefit changes Inciuded In the interim and MY Ps?
Total cost of H&W benefits

Percent of H&W cost pakd by employer

Percent projected change In H&W cost over prior y ear

Certificatsd (Non-management) Prior Year Ssttiements Negotiated Since Budget Adoption
Are any new costs negotiated since budget adoption Tor prior y ar settiements ncluded In the Interm?

It Yes, amount of new costs Included In the Interm and MY Ps.
If Yes, expiain the nature of the new cosis:

Certificated (Non-managsment) Step and Column Adjustments
Are step & column adjustments Included In the Interim and MY Ps?

Cost of step & column adjustments
Percent change In step & colUMN over prior year

Certificatsd (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements)
Are savings from attrition Included in the interim and MY Ps?

2 Are aaditional HEW benefits for those lakd-off or retired employ e2s Incluged In the Interim
and MYPs?

Certificatsd (Non-management) - Other
List other significant contract changes that have occurred since budget adoption and the cost Impact of each change (l.e., class size, hours of employment, leave of adsence, DONUSES, etc.):




ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS

“The following tiscal Indicators are designed to provide adational data for revlewing 3gencles. A ™Y es” answer to any single Indicator Goes not necessarly Suggest a cause for concem, but may akrt
the raviewng agency to the need for acditional review. DATA ENTRY Click the appropriate Yes or No button for Rems A2 through AS: Item A1 is automatically completed
Crterion 3.

Do cash flow projections show that the dstrict wii end the current fiscal year with a
nagative cash baiance In the ganeral fund? (Data from Criterion 96-1, Cash Balance,
afe used to determine Yes of No)

s tne system of personnel position control Indapendent rom the pay roll sy stem?

15 enrciiment decreasing in Both the prior and current fiscal y ears?

Are new charter Schoois Operating In dstrict boundartes that impact the dstrct's
‘enroliment, either In the prior or current fiscal year?

Has the district entered nto 3 bargaining agreement where any of the curent
or subsequent fiscal y eare of the agresment woud result In s3ary Ncreases that
are expected to excesd tne projected state funded cost-of-Iving adusiment?

Does the district prov ide uncapped (100% empioy er paid) health benefits for curent o
retireg empioy ses?

15 the district's financial sy stem Independent of the county office system?

Does the district have any reports that Indicate fiscal distress pursuant to Education
Coge Section 42127.6(3)7 (If Yes, provide coples to the county office of education.)

Have there been perscnel changes In the supsrntendent of chief business
official positions Wehin the iast 12 months?

[ . ]
[ . ]
[~ 1]
[ . ]
[ . 1]
[ . 1]
[ . ]
[ . 1]
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First Interim
DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT
For the Fiscal Year 2023.24

NOTICE OF CRITERIA AND STANDARDS REVIEW. This interim report was based upon and rev lewed using the state-adopted Critenia and Standards. (Pursuant to Education Code (EC)
sections 33129 and 42130)

Signed:

District Superintendent or Designee

NOTICE OF INTERIM REVIEW. All action shal be taken on this report during a regular or authorized special meeting of the govemning board.

To the County Superntendent of Schools:
This interim report and cestification of financial condtion are hereby filed by the goveming board of the school district. (Pursuant to EC Section 42131)

Meeting Date:  December 11, 2023 Signed:

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

POSITIVE CERTIFICATION

As President of the Gov eming Board of this schoal district, | certify that based upon current projections this district wil meet its tinancial cbigations
for the current fiscal year and subsequent two fiscal y ears.

QUALIFIED CERTIFICATION

As President of the Gov eming Board of this school district, | certify that based upon current projections this district may not meet &s financial
obligations for the current {scal y ear or two subsequent fiscal years.

NEGATIVE CERTIFICATION

As President of the Gov eming Board of this school district, | certify that based upon current projections this dstrict wil be unabie to meet its financial
obiigations for the remainder of the current fiscal year or for the subsequent fiscal year.

Conttact person for additional inf cemation on the mtenm report:




The following summary Is automatically completed based on data provlided in the Criteria and Standards Revlew form (Form 01CSI). Criteria and standards that are "Not Met,"
and supplemental Information and additional fiscal indicators that are "Yes," may Indicate areas of potential concern, which could affect the Interim report certification, and
should be carefully reviewed.

CRITERIA STANDARDS Not Met

Average Dally Attendance Funded ADA for any of the current or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by more than two
percent since budget adoption.

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS (continued Not Met

Progected enrollment for any of the current or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by more
than two percent since budget adoption.

ADA to Enrollment Projected second period (P-2) ADA to enrollment ratio for the current and two subsequent fiscal years is
consistent with historical ratios.

Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) Projected LCFF revenue for any of the curent or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by

Revenue more than two percent since budget adoption.

Projected ratio of total unrestricted salaries and benefits to total unrestricted general fund
expenditures has not changed by more than the standard for the current and two subsequent fiscal
years.

6a Other Revenues Progected operating revenues (federal, other state, other local) for the current and two subsequent
fiscal years have not changed by more than five percent since budget adoption.
Other Expenditures Projected operating expenditures (books and supplies, services and other expenditures) for the curent
and two subsequent fiscal years have not changed by more than five percent since budget adoption.
Ongoing and Major Maintenance If appicable, changes occurring since budget adoption meet the required contribution to the ongoing
Account and major maintenance account (.., restricted maintenance account).

- B e A RS A e --
years.

e e | e s R

Avallable reserves (e.g., reserve for economic uncertainties, unassigned/unappropriated amounts)
meet minimum requirements for the current and two subsequent fiscal years.
Itigat

ENTAL INFORMATION

) occurred since budget adoption that may impact the budget?
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Please reach out with any questions you may have!
Thank you for joining us!

Vanessa Romero Marcos Gamino Maxx Garris

varomero@kern.org magamino@kern.org magarris@kern.org
(661) 636-4185 (661) 636-4285 (661) 636-4219
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https://www.fcmat.org

https://www.fcmat.org/projection-pro

FINAL J-29 FYE 22-23 edited for website.xlsx (kern.orq)

https://kern.org/fiscal-support/wp-content/uploads/sites/37/2024/06/Workers_-Comp-Rate-2024-25-.pdf
https://kern.org/fiscal-support/district-advisory-services/special-education/

https://www.sscal.com/tools-resources/dartboard

https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/fi/ss/distbudgetcsfy2425.asp

https://www2.cde.ca.gov/sacsquery/querybyresource.asp

https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/ac/sa/documents/csam2019complete.pdf

https://kern.org/fiscal-support/district-advisory-services/cash-flow/

https://sacs-cde.orag/security/login

https://kern.org/fiscal-support/district-advisory-services/training-materials/

Kern County Superintendent of Schools
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